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MASTER APPLICATION

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11* Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx

Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633
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QUARTER: SECTION: TOWNSHIP: RANGE:
ZONING DISTRICT: A g FLOODZONE (YES//

HEARING CONDITIONAL USE COMP PLAN AMENDMENT CONDITIONAL REZONE
LEVEL ZONING AMENDMENT (REZONE) DEV. AGREEMENT MODIFICATION VA NCE >33%
APPS MINOR REPLAT VACATION APPEAL

SHORT PLAT SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT SUBDIVISION
DIRECTORS ADMINISTRATIVE LAND DIVISION EASEMENT REDUCTION SIGN PERMIT

DECISION PROPERTY BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT HOME BUSINESS VARIANCE 33% >

APPS PRIVATE ROAD NAME TEMPORARY USE DAY CARE
OTHER
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APPEAL OF DECISION
APPLICATION
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CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605
zoninginfo@canyoncounty id gov - Phone: 208-454-7458
Revised 12/6/23




APPEAL OF DECISION
CHECKLIST

GENERAL APPEAL PROCEDURE CCZO - Section 07-05-05 or 07-05-07 |

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION TO BE DEEMED
COMPLETE (PLEASE CHECK OFF THE ITEMS REQUIRED):

Description Applicant Staff

Master Application completed and signed

Letter of Intent/Statement of Reason

Fee: $600.00

**Fees are non-refundable**

*DISCLAIMER: The subject property shall be in compliance with the public nuisance ordinance, the
building code and the zoning code before the Director can accept the application.

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11*" Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605
zoninginfo@canyoncounty 1d gov - Phone: 208-454-7458
Revised 3/21/23




LAW OFFICES OF MAYBON, PLLC

Shawn C. Maybon, ISB # 8409

Gwen K. Sweesy, ISB# 11189

Danton J. Goss, ISB # 11625

904 Dearborn, Ste. 204

P.O. Box 1084

Caldwell, Idaho 83606

Telephone (208) 454-2974

Facsimile (208) 965-8478

E-mail: shawn@maybonlaw.com
gwen@maybonlaw.com
danton@maybonlaw.com

Attorney for Appellant -

CANYON COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

CORNELIUS HOUWELING and )

ARLENE HOUWELING, husband and )

wife; ) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
) APPEAL
)

Appellant; ) CANYON COUNTY DIRECTOR’S

) DECISION - AD2024-0027
)
) PARCEL R28380

DAVID BUTLER and KAREN )

BUTLER, husband and wife; ) APPEAL - CCZO §§ 6-05-23(1), 7-05-05,
) AND 7-05-07

Applicant )

)
)
)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Cornelius Houweling and Arlene Houweling,
husband and wife (“Houwelings™) hereby appeal the Canyon County Director’s Decision —
AD2024-0027 (“Decision™) as an interested party, by and through their attorneys at The Law
Office of Maybon, PLLC.

This appeal is pursuant to CCCO §§ 6-5-23(1),07-05-05, 0705-07, and is supported by

this memorandum and the Master Application filed simultaneously herewith.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 — 0027 - PARCEL R28380
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INTRODUCTION

The Decision should be overturned, and the administrative lot split should not move
forward because the threshold requirements for approval have not been met, the specific
conditions attached to the approval have not been met, the conditions and findings are not clearly
associated with an “agricultural use” only parcel, the Decision creates harm to the Houwelings
and other adjoining owners, and creates a precedent of harming long-term agricultural properties.

The Houwelings have a long history of agricultural activities on their parcel. Currently,
the Houwelings operate a multi-generational commercial dairy on their parcel (“Houweling
Dairy”). The Houweling Dairy operation will be hampered and impeded by the Decision.
Canyon County gave no consideration to the impacts on the Houweling Dairy, nor even inquired
about the impacts.

Further, as a policy, Canyon County should not give rights to a dominant estate
(easement user) that impacts future and current use of the servient estate (the person holding title
to the land under an easement). Here the Decision favors the dominant estate owner at the
detriment of the servient estate owner.

The Decision should be overturned, and the administrative lot split should not move
forward because the threshold requirements for approval have not been met, the specific
conditions attached to the approval have not been met, the conditions and findings are not clearly
associated with an “agricultural use” only parcel, and the Decision creates harm to the
Houwelings and other adjoining owners, and creates a precedent of harming long-term
agricultural properties.

The Houwelings request the Canyon County Planning and Zoning Commission
(“Commission”) overturn the Decision in full. Alternatively, The Houwelings ask the

Commission to clarify findings and conditions, and to required conditions be met prior to the

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 — 0027 — PARCEL R28380
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creation of parcels and the renaming of private roads.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

I. Map of Current Parcels — A map depicting the current subject parcels is attached hercto
as Exhibit A (“Current Map™).

2. Director’s Decision — The Director’s Decision (“Decision:”) is attached hercto as Exhibit

B. On May 20. 2024. the Decision was approved. pending compliance with conditions therein.
allows for the creation of a new parcel for agriculture use only. Decision page I and 2.

3. Road Users Maintenance Agreement: The subject Road Users Maintenance Agreement

(“RUMA”) is identified as the Road Users Maintenance Agreement between LaFee Builders,
LLC, and David and Karen Butler,' and attached hereto as Exhibit C. The RUMA was not
executed by a party having any ownership interest in the 1-Acre Parcel.

4. Subject Parcels:

a. 1-Acre Parcel — The “I-Acre Parcel” shall mean the parcel owned by the
Houwelings; used as the access road by the Noble Parcel, the 80-Acre Parcel. and the Butler
Parcel: and identitied as Canyon County Parcel No. R28380010. The last conveying decd for the
I-Acre Parcel is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

b. 80-Acre parcel — The “80-Acre Parcel” shall mean the parcel owned by the
Houwelings: used as for a commercial dairy operation. and identified as Canyon County Parcel
No. R283790.

c. Noble Parcel — the “Noble Parcel” shall mean the parcel owned by Randy and
Catherine Noble. husband and wife, and identified as Canyon County Parcel No. R28380.

d. Butler Parcel — the “Butler Parcel” shall mean the parcel owned by David and

Karen Butler. husband and wife. and identified as Canyon County Parcel No. R28380.

¢ At the time of execution, Karen Butler went by the name of Karen Snider.
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 - 0027 — PARCEL R28380
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5. Adjoining Landowners:

a. Nobles: Randy and Catherine Noble, husband and wife (“Nobles”). 6503
Bowmont Rd., Nampa, Idaho. Owners of the Noble Parcel.

b. Houwelings — Cornelius and Arlene Houwelings. husband and wife
(“Houwelings”). 6505 Bowmnont Rd., Nampa. Idaho. Owners of the 1-Acre Parcel and the 80-
Acre Parcel.

c. Butlers — David and Karen Butler. husband and wife (‘Butlers”). 6504 Bowmont
Rd.. Nampa. Idaho. Owners of the Butler Parcel.

6. Parcels that usc 1-Acre Parcel for access to their own parcel:

a. The Noble Parcel — The Noble Parcel uses the 1-Acre Parcel for ingress and
egress for two residences.? The Noble Parcel has no recorded easement. use. or contribution
agreement associated with the Nobles use of the I-Acre Parcel for ingress and egress. The
Nobles are not a party to the RUMA. The Noble Parcel is not encumbered or bound by the
RUMA. Since Bowmont Rd. has existed, the Noble Parcel has had public road frontage and
access.

b. Butler Parcel — The Butler Parcel uses the 1-Acre Parcel for ingress and egress
for 1 residence prior to the Decision. After the Decision. the Butlers will use the 1-Acre Parcel
for ingress and egress to | residence and | agricultural field. The Butler Parcel is not identified
within the RUMA and the Butlers obligations are not tied to their land. Since Bowmont Rd. has
existed. the Butler Parcel has had public road frontage and access.

c. 80-Acre Parcel — The 80-Acre Parcel uses the 1-Acre Parcel and has since 1916.
as its ingress and egress. In fact. the |-Acre Parcel was so important to the 80-Acre Parcel. In

1916. a court ordered condemnation of the 1-Acre Parcel, and awarded the then owner of the 80-

One residence may not be formally permitted.
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 — 0027 - PARCEL R28380
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Acre Parcel the |-Acre Parcel. The condemnation order is attached hereto as Exhibit C. There
are muitiple residences on the 80-Acre Parcel.

Further. the 80-Acre Parcel uses the 1-Acre Parcel to support the Houweling Dairy
operations. which includes frequent commercial/agricultural traffic in the manner of cattle
hauling trucks. hay-hauling trucks. lagoon pumping trucks. milk shipping trucks, labor traftic,
etc. (“Dairy Traffic”).

d. Irrigation District — The local irrigation district uses the [-Acre Parcel to
maintain and monitor ditches canals and flumes bordering the 80-Acre Parcel.

7. Current Easement Width — the description of the 1-Acre Parcel has the Easement being

33 ft. wide. The actual width, based on current fence lines. is as narrow as 26 . wide and never
more than 33 ft. wide.

8. Current Road Standards — the current road standard does not meet Canyon County Coe

and no party other than the Houwelings have contributed to the maintenance, repair, or
improvement of the 1-Acre Parcel.

9, Historical Land Use Decisons:

a. Historical File LS2002-136, 6.8 Acre Split — On April 28, 1993, the Brandt-
Cunningham Trust, the owner of a then 80-acre parcel. requested a 6.8 acre split from their 80-
acre parcel for the construction of one singe family dwelling. The documents for the 6.8 acre
split. including the application and approval are attached hereto as Exhibit F. The 6.8 acre split
application made no reference to access being necessary over the 1-Acre Parcel. Further. the 6.8
Acre split application shows the Brandt-Cunninham property having plenty of public road
frontage — a full 80 acres’ worth.

b. Historical File LS2002-134, Administrative Lot Split — On June 18, 2001,
Brandt-Cunningham again sought an Administrative Lot Split furthering dividing their once 80-
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
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acre parcel (“2001 Lot Split”). A true and correct copy of Historical File LS2002-134 is attached
hereto as Exhibit G. Within pages 4 and 9 of the 2001 Lot Split documents it is very clear that
the 1-Acre Parcel is not part of the Brandt-Cunningham parcels and not such claims was made
for access to through the 1-Acre Parcel. Again. even with the splits, the Brandt-Cunningham
parcels had plenty of public frontage.

10. Amendment to Previous Administrative Land Division: The Decision states that the “The

applicants are requesting an amendment to an approved administrative land division of parcel
R28330.”

1. Application: The Master Application was filed on March 20. 2024 (“Application”) and is
attached hereto as Exhibit H.

12. Notice of Actions affecting the Houwelings: Canyon County provided no notice prior

notice to the Houwelings regarding additional use of their 1-Acre Parcel. the easement reduction
request. or the private road name change. In fact, after the Decision. it was through a public
records request and not a notice from Canyon County that provided thc Houwelings notice of the
adverse actions taken by the Butlers and Canyon County.

13. Chain of Title I-Acre Parcel: The RUMA was executed by LaFee Builders LLC on

November 6. 2001, LaFee Builders LLC only had a mirage of ownership on November 6, 2001.
and the parties conveying the |-Acre Parcel never actually had the ownership to convey. A brief
chain of title for the 1-Acre Parcel: On December 26, 1916, Stoutmeyer receives the 1-Acre
parcel in a condemnation proceeding. See attached Exhibit E. On January 2, 1936. Stoutemeyer
conveys the [-Acre Parcel to Zimmerman. See Exhibit I. Thereafter, Zimmerman never conveys
the 1-Acre Parcel. but specifically withholds the 1-Acre Parcel in a conveyance in a Quitclaim
Deed to Pamela Cunningham. as Trustee for the Vilas Brandt Trust. See attached Exhibit J. Then
somehow. without ever receiving an ownership interest, Cunninham transfers an interest in the |-
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
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Acre Parcel to the Cancer Society of America, which conveys to l.aFee Builder. LI.C. See
Exhibit K and Exhibit L. respectively. LaFee Builders, LLC. then executes the RUMA without
having any actual ownership interest. See Exhibit C'. Eventually. the Houwelings are conveyed
ownership of the 1-Acre Parcel. See Exhibit D. Telling. is the 2001 Lot Split supporting
documents specifically identified the 1-Acre Parcel as not being part of the lot split and not being
owned by Brandt-Cunningham. See Exhibit G.

A flow chart of ownership of the 1-Acre Parcel is as follows:

STOUTMEYER GAINS OWNERSHIP OF THE I-ACRE PARCEL IN 1916

e =

ZIMMERMAN DEEDED THE 1-ACRE PARCEL FROM STOUTMEYER IN 1936

-

ZIMMERMAN DEEDS PROPERTY TO CUNNINGHAM., SPECIFICALLY
EXCEPTING 1-ACRE PAREL FROM CONVEYANCE

~ =

CUNNINGHAM WRONGFULLY USURPS OWNERSHIP OF THE t-ACRE
PARCEL AND CONVEYS THE 1-ACRE PARCEL TO THE AMERICAN
CANCER SOCIETY

~s—

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 — 0027 — PARCEL R28380
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WITHOUT ANY LAWFUL OWNERSHIP INTEREST. THE AMERICAN
CANCER SOCIETY CONVEYS THE 1-ACRE PARCEL TO LAFEE
BUILDERS LLC

=

LAFEE BUILDERS, LLC. EXECUTES THE RUMA WITHOUT ANY ACTUAL
OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN THE I-ACRE PARCEL

ARGUMENT

The Decision should be overturned in its entirety, including the decision on the easement
reduction and private road name change. The findings within the Decision are erroneous and not
based on the facts of the matter or current Cayon County Code. The Houwelings. as a Dairy
operator. the owner of the I-Acre Parcel. and the users of the I-Acre Parcel for access to their
80-Acre parcel, have been and will be injured as a result of the Decision.

Harming agricultural users in an agricultural zone is not Canyon County policy and
protections for historical agricultural user are embedded withinin Canyon County Code. Canyon
County does not wish to start a policy of bending the rules to surprise and hurt existing
agricultural uses — upholding the Decision will further a policy of bending the rules and harming

agricultural landowners.

CODE REQUIREMENTS AND THRESHOLDS REGARDING RUMA

1. No Proper Users Maintenance Agreement (“RUMA”): No RUMA is on file or has been

recorded that meets the requirements under CCCO §§ 7-10-03(2) and (3). The Application is not

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR™S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 — 0027 - PARCEL R28380
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complete and the Applicant has not met the threshold for an administrative lot split under CCCO
§ 7-18-05.

Driveways serving two (2) properties and all private roads shall have a recorded
road users maintenance agreement that describes the responsible parties for
construction and maintenance, including repairs. and necessary improvements to
accommodate additional accesses in the future. The agreement shall also list any
construction warranties applicable to the specific driveway or private road.

(emphasis supplied) CCCO § 7-10-03(3).

a. Application Never Complete. Prior to addressing the conditions within
the Decision, which also prevent the creation of a new parcel until certain thresholds are
met, the Application was required to be complete with a road users maintenance
agreement compliant with CCCO § 7-10-03(B)(3). See Application page 2. In this
matter. no road users’ maintenance agreement was included with the Application that was
compliant with CCCO § 7-10-03(B)(3). As will be described hereunder. the RUMA
provided with the Application and relied on in the Decisions fails as a road users’
maintenance agreement and cannot be relied upon to complete the Application. The
Application was never complete and should not have moved forward.

b. RUMA Fails and Cannot Meet Condition No. 8. The RUMA does not
meet the requirements of Condition No. 8 of the Decision. Condition No. 8 is threshold
that must be crossed prior to the creation of a new parcel. it is clear and unequivocal. No
road users’ maintenance agreement executed by “all properties the road is serving” exists.

Further, the RUMA relied upon within the Decision fails all legal standard for a
binding easement agreement. it is completely unenforceable by any of the Affected
Property Owners. At a minimum, a valid easement requires the legal description of the
properties benetited by the easement and burdened by the easement. The County Code

contemplates an actual enforceable agreement that benefits and burdens all properties the

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
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road is serving. The RUMA binds no parcel.? at most the parties identified are bound.

c. RUMA Fails the Unequivocal Requirements of CCCO § 7-10-
03(B)(3). The RUMA relied upon in the Decision fails as a threshold matter as it (1) does
not describe the responsible parties for construction of the driveway, (2) does not
describe the responsible parties that will be required to make necessary improvements to
accommodate additional accesses in the future, and (3) fails to list any construction
warranties applicable to the specific driveway or private road. The Application is not
complete for failure of the RUMA to comply with CCCO § 7-10-03(B)(3). Simply
reading the RUMA demonstrates it does not have the required clements.

d. Chain of Title Negates the RUMA. As was noted in the above chain of
title flow chart, no person with an actual ownership interest executed the RUMA.
Accordingly. the RUMA has no legal effect other than to cloud title. If the Commission
found the RUMA to comply with CCCO § 7-10-03(B)(3), it would still have the issue
that it has no legal effect. For example, Elon Musk and Bill Gates could agree to place an
casement across the Butler Parcel, meeting all of the requirements in CCCO § 7-10-
03(B)(3). but without demonstrating that they had an actual ownership interest in the
Butler Parcel — the Musk/Gates endeavor would fail. The lack of any lawful ownership
interest at the time the RUMA was executed results in failure of the RUMA, no
completed Application. and no ability to meet Condition No. 8 of the Decision.

e. Affected Property Owners. Finally. the Nobles, Butlers. and Houwelings
(“Aftected Property Owners”) have no agreement. Within the Decision, the Affected
Property Owners are identified as being atfected by the easement reduction. but were

ignored when reviewing the RUMA. This is against Canyon County Code and Condition

© The only property properly identified within the RUMA is the l1-Rcre Parcel.
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
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No. 8 of the Decision. It would be contrary to policy to inquire about the Affected
Property Owners in an easement reduction request, but to disregard the same owners
when reviewing the RUMA for compliance with CCCO § 7-10-03(B)(3). The Affected
Property Owners have not agreed to the RUMA and have no duty under the RUMA to
perform a single task of maintenance, repair, or improvement.

The RUMA fails as a result of these shortcomings and the Application was never
complete and never met the threshold allowing Director approval. The Decision should be
overturned on this basis.

EASEMENT REDUCTION REQUEST

Easement reduction granted by the Director incorrectly incorporated the actual usc of the
easement. incorrectly applied the physical characteristics of the site, and the reduction will injure
all users of the 1-Acre Parcel, specifically the Houwelings and Houweling Dairy.

The width of a parcel's road frontage. easement or private road may be reduced by

the Director if the reduction demonstrates all of the following:

1. Will the proposed reduction provide adequate access;

2. Do physical characteristics of the site require a width reduction: and

3. Would approval of the request cause injury. damage, or a safety hazard?

CCCO § 7-10-01(D)

At some point, Canyon County decided that 60 ft. would be required to protect the
citizens of Canyon County in times of emergency and to prevent additional emergencies:
regardless of the use of subject parcels. Put another way. it a private driveway is for two tiny
homes, the gold standard is a 60 fi. wide driveway. In the matter at hand, we have multiple
residences and heavy agricultural use — a dairy operation with frequent Dairy Traftic. If the
easement is reduced from 60 ft. for multiple residences, multiple agricultural parcels. and a dairy
operation, then when would Canyon County stay with 60 ft.? What is the reason for a 60 ft. wide
driveway requirement? The basis is health, safety. and welfare. Deviation from 60 ft. should be
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
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undertaken seriously.

The Current Traftic on the 1-Acre Parcel is Too Much. The current traffic, including

Dairy Traffic, using the 1-Acre Parcel as an access is unsafe and without any governing road
user’s agreement or easement agreement between the Affected Property Owners.

There were at least four (4) residences and a dairy that use the 1-Acre Parcel for access,
priot to the Decision.* After the Decision. an additional agricultural parcel will be using the 1-
Acre Parcel for access. The Director’s decision concluded that a 33 ft. wide access point would
be adequate for at least four (4) residences, one (1) new agricultural parcel, and one (1) 80-acre
agricultural parcel that has frequent Dairy Trattic. This is an incorrect decision and the basis for
the deviation from a 60 ft. gold standard is not explained. The access is not adequate for the
current users. much less additional users, and the easement reduction should be overturned.

Nothing Preventing the Construction of a 60 ft. Wide Access Road other than Applicant.

Clearly, by looking at the affected parcels it would not be difficult to comply with the full 60 ft.
driveway requirement. Requiring a 60 ft. driveway would only burden the Applicant’s parcel to
create a 60 ft. wide access road — true to code. The Applicant would simply need to move their
castern boundary 27 fi. to the west. The owner of parcel R28380 is the Applicant. No other
adjoining property owner would need to agree to the Applicant expanding access on the
Applicant’s property. The physical characteristics of the Applicant parcel does not absolutely
require. nor reasonably require, an easement reduction. Simply put. the only difficulty in having
a 60 ft. wide access easement is the Applicant’s willingness to burden the Affected Property
Owners. and unwillingness to part with 27 ft. of their own land.

The Decision has Created Injury. Damage. and a Safety Hazard. The Decision has

. At least two residences on the Nobles Parcel, the Butler Residence, the
Houweling residence, and the Houweling Dairy.
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
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created safety hazards by adding to already heavy traffic flow and allowing narrow dirt roads to
be used for residential, dairy. and pedestrian traffic simultaneously. To make matters worse. the
I-Acre Parcel narrows to 26 ft. in spots, creating even further hazards.

Future Injury to 80-Acre Parcel. The Decision has allowed a reduction of the access for

the new agricultural use only parcel; when the Applicant could have met the 60 ft. threshold by
encumbering their own property. If the Houwelings wish to split their lot or increase the
capacity of their dairy. the Commission and/or the then serving director may require 60 ft.. as at
that time the expanded uses would be too much for a 33 ft. access — a real harm to the
Houwelings. To put this harm in perspective. the Decision burdens the Houwelings for being late
to develop and embracing Canyon County’s long agricultural heritage.

The easement reduction does not meet all of Canyon County Code requirements. is
inadequate, unnecessary, unsafe. create current hazards, and future injury. The easement
reduction approval should be overturned.

PRIVATE ROAD COMPLIANCE

The subject access road does not comply with CCCO0 7-10-03. nor has it been confirmed
to comply with CCCO 7-10-03. Prior to the creation ot a new parcel. the subject road should
comply with CCCO 7-10-03. Additional traffic will be using the access road and it is not to
standards at the current time. The Applicant is burdening the roadway and needs to comply with
county standards. The RUMA does not define the party responsible for the construction of a new
roadway or improvements to an existing roadway. Accordingly. this cost should be incurred by
the Applicant and should be completed prior to creation of a new parcel.

PRIVATE ROAD NAME CHANGE

Houwelings own the 1-Acre Parcel and were never contacted by Canyon County

regarding their address change or the naming of their road. From what I understand.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 - 0027 - PARCEL R28380
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Canyon County wishes to have all Affected Property Owners agree to a private name:
however, does not require agreement. While it may not be required by code, the
changing of an address does impact business operations at the Houweling Dairy and the
name change should not continue in effect until the Applicant can provide a completed
application and show compliance with all conditions met.

CONDITIONS

The conditions are not clear and include irrelevant threshold requirements. findings,
and/or demonstrate that the Application was not thoroughly reviewed prior to the issuance of the
Decision.

1. Clarity of Findings - Application and Process: The Decision includes irrelevant findings

and/or demonstrates the Application was not thoroughly reviewed prior to issuance. For
example. finding No. | describes a development’s use of water — we have no development.
Finding No. 2. finds that no hillside development is required — the use is agricultural.

2. Clarity of Conditions: The Decision has unclear conditions, muddied by references to

future development that is neither allowed nor part of the Application. Further, the timelines for
complying with conditions should be prior to the creation of a new parcel and not a future
building permit.

Condition No. 2: Prior to the issuance of a new building permit, Southwest District

Health will need to complete an on-site evaluation and septic permit. The approval is for

agricultural use only — this is an unnecessary and irrelevant condition.

Condition No. 3: Prior to the issuance of a new building permit, an approach permit

from Nampa Highway District # | is required. The approval is for agricultural use only — this is

an unnecessary and irrelevant condition.

Condition No. 4: The access and any new building permits shall comply with the

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR'S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 — 0027 - PARCEL R28380
-14-



International Fire Code, as evidenced by a review and approval letter from the Melba Fire District

(CCCO § 06-01-09(6) and § 07-10-03(2)). The approval is for agricultural use only — this is an

unnecessary and irrelevant condition. Further referring to current codes without need muddies the

water for a future application.
Condition No. 6: The private road shall be built to meet the minimum construction
standards (CCCO Section 07-10-03(3)). The private road must be constructed prior to the

issuance of a certificate of occupancy. The approval is for agricultural use only, there is no

certificate of occupancy. The private road should be constructed prior to splitting the parcels,

otherwise there is no mechanism to protect the current private road users.

Condition No. 7: A sign conforming to the applicable high district standards shall be
erected and maintained at the property owner’s expense. Verification of installation shall be

provided to DSD prior to Certificate of Occupancy. The approval is for agricultural use only —

this is an unnecessary and irrelevant condition. If a sign is required to be erected it should not be

erected prior to a complete application and Condition No. 8 below is met.
Condition No. 8: All properties the road is serving will have a signed and recorded road

user’s maintenance agreement (RUMA) per CCCO 07-10-03(1)(B(3)). This has not happened.

This unequivocally prevents the creation of a new parcel until this condition is met.

CONCLUSION
The Houwelings request the Commission overturn the Decision in full. Alternatively, The
Houwelings ask the Commission to clarify findings and conditions, and to require conditions be
met prior to the creation of parcels and the renaming of private roads. Please, do not bend the
rules to harm existing viable agricultural uses, it is against Canyon County Code and good public
policy.
DATED this 4™ day of June, 2024

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 — 0027 - PARCEL R28380
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Respectfully Submitted,
The Law Offices of Maybon, PLL.C
By: /s/ Shawn C. Maybon /s/

Shawn C. Maybon, Esq.,
Attorney for the Houwelings

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL - DIRECTOR’S DECISION - CANYON
COUNTY DIRECTOR’S DECISION -AD2024 — 0027 - PARCEL R28380
-16-



EXHIBIT A



\
f 0 S

oo el tegs i

A
e

= Powen. polt s

~ thesz Two
A Poweiz \iney Aeosy
T‘fu’t -',10 .r.c\

-t/

NLJERE A S

[T 3 .
G . S

Hout el -



EXHIBIT B



2024-015355

RECORDED
il ?g Director’s Decision - AD2024-0027 05/21/2024 11:05 AM
NG, Convn oy Coeof i O L T
¥ §07-18-05, §07-18-07, §07-10-03 & §06-05-13 00811817 202400 163680130137
RICK HOGABOAM

Case Number: AD2024-0027 (Amending 1.52002-134) CANYON COUNTY RECORDER
Parcel No(s): R28380 P13 dwiNsLow S4a
Property Owner/Applicant(s): David & Karen Butler KAREN BUTLER

Request: The applicants are requesting an amcndment to an approved administrative land division of parccl
R28380. The 19.52-acre parcel is zoned “A” (Agricultural). The result of the division crecates two (2) parcels: a
9.621-acre parcel with an existing dwelling; and a 9.892-acre parcel that will be an agricultural parcel (no building
permit). The parcels are served by an existing 33-foot easement located on Parcel R28380010 owned by the
Houweiling Family. Sce Exhibit A.

The application includes an easement reduction to allow the access easement to stay at its current width and a privatc
road name since the easement serves three parcels with dwellings (per CCCO §07-02-03 & 07-10-03).

Property History: The subject parcel was created in its current configuration by an approved land division in 2001
(LS2002-134). The existing dwelling on thc subject parcel was built in 2003 (ZC2003-142 & 144).

Findings CCCO §07-18-05 - Application and Process:

1) A complete application for an administrative land division was accepted on March 22, 2024. The development
shall either use irrigation watcr rights or a domestic well (0.5 acre unless more is allotted by the 1daho
Department of Watcr Resources) per Idaho Law 42-111(a).

2) Based on slope maps (Exhibit B), the subject property does not contain 15% slopes. Thercfore, hillside
development is not required.

3) There are no public nuisances or code violations on the property.

4) Notification to thc local highway district and fire district was sent on April 11, 2024. No comment was received
from Mclba Firc District. Nampa Highway District states Bowman Road is an expressway roadway. No new
direct access to Bowman Road is allowed unless a variance is approved (Exhibit C). The amendment does not
change the cxisting access which received an approach permit from Nampa Highway District #1 in 2003
(Exhibit D). As a condition of approval, no ncw direct access to Bowman Road is allowed unless a variance is
approved and any expansions of use of the existing access easement will require an approach permit from
Nampa Highway District #1.

5) The parcel shall be divided in compliance with Instrument No. 2024-014900. The subjcct parcel shall be divided
as follows:

Parcel 1: 9.892 acres - Agricultural Only (No Building Permit)
Parcel 2: 9.621 acres with existing dwelling
DISCLAIMER: Parccls will not be adjusted by the Assessor’s Office until decds are recorded.

Findings CCCO §07-18-07 — Administrative Division in Agricultural Zones:

e The parcel is not original (created on or before September 6, 1979). The parccl was creatcd by land division in
2001 (LS2002-134, Exhibit A). Therefore, the parcel does not have any land divisions available. However,
CCCO §07-18-07(2)B allows for the creation of an “agricultural only” parcel. An agricultural parcel is used
exclusively for agricultural purposes on which there is no permanent dwelling (CCCO §07-17-03(3)A).

AD2024-0027 - Butley Page | of 13



Fi'ndings CCCO §07-10-03(1)D —~ Easement Reduction:

The applicant is requesting an easement reduction to approve the existing 33’ wide access easement on Parcel
R28380010. CCCO §07-10-03(1)B2 requires 60’ width or a reduction to no less than 28 subject to CCCO
§07-10-03(1)D.

Due to the cascment being located within a parccl that matches the size of the easement (Exhibit A), Parcel
R28380010, meeting the 60’ width would be very difficult and require multiple owners (Parcels R28380,
R28380010, R28379, and R28367) to complete a property boundary adjustment.

The 33’ easement width provides adequate room to meet private road construction requirements (CCCO §07-
10-03(2) and (3). The request was included in the notice scnt to Melba Fire District and Nampa Highway
District #1 on April 11, 2024. No comment was received from the Melba Fire District. Nampa Highway
District #1 approved thc access to the subject parcel in 2001 (Exhibit D). Therefore, DSD finds the request
still provides adequate access and does not create injury or damage to adjacent and proposed parcels.

As a condition of approval, the driveway or private road access must meet all applicable requirements
required by CCCO §07-10-03 before building permit issuance.

Findings CCCO §06-05-13 — Private Road Name:

The proposed road namc, “Artemis Lane”, is in substantial conformance with §06-05-13. 'The name “Artemis
L.ane” is not duplicated by sound or spelling within Canyon County. As conditioned, the private road shall meet
all minimum construction standards (CCCO §07-10-03(2) and (3) which includes private road signage
installation in accordance with the Association of Canyon County Highway District (ACCHD) standards.

Decision:

The application to completc the described administrative land division per CCCO §07-18-05, §07-18-07, §07-10-
03 & §06-05-13 is APPROVED subjcct to the following conditions of approval:

1.

The development shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, rules, and
regulations that pertain to the property.

Prior to the issuance of a new building permit, Southwest District Health will nced to complete an on-site
evaluation and septic permit.

Prior to the issuancc of a ncw building permit, an approach permit from Nampa Highway District #1 is required.

The access and any new building pcrmits shall comply with the International Fire Codc, as cvidenced by a
rcview and an approval letter from the Melba Fire District (CCCO §06-01-09(6) and §07-10-03(2)).

Historic irrigation lateral, drain, ditch flow patterns, and associated casements shall be maintained and protected
unless approved in writing by the local irrigation district or ditch company.

The private road shall be built to meet the minimum construction standards (CCCO Section 07-10-03(3)). The
privatc road must be constructed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

A sign conforming to the applicable highway district standards shall be erected and maintained at the property
owners' cxpense. Verification of instaliation of road signs shall be provided to DSD prior to Certificate of
Occupancy.

All properties the road is serving will have a signed and recorded road user’s maintenance agreement (RUMA)
per CCCO 07-10-03(1)B3

AD2024-0027 - Butler Page 2 of 13
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Carl Anderson, Planning Supervisor Date
State of Idaho )
SS
County of Canyon
On this 30 day of_ ML} __, in the year of 2024, before mc_ lela DﬁbeCK
a notary public, personally appeared c&d AndZYSOn _, personally known to me to be the

person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he (she)(they) executed

Notary: @M @M

My Commission Expires: , 0 ’ s j 3033___

the same.
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Exhibit A

David and Karen Butler
6504 Bowmont Road

Namﬁ. |daho 83666

]
1st March 2024

Canyon County Development Services Department
111 North 11th Ave,

Suite #140

Caldwaell, Idaho 83605

(208)454-7458

To Whom it may concern,

The proposed Administrative Land Division request is to divide Lot 3 into two
parcels (see attached survey Skinner Land Survey), parcel 1 and parcel 2.

The intent is to retain Parcel 2 with the home and 9.62 acres and to sell
Parcel 1 of 9.89 acres as an agriculture parcel with Irrigation. The intent to
sell Parcel 1 is to use the proceeds to pay the mortgage on Lot 3, retain
ownership of parcel 2 and continue to reside in our home.

An approval of the Administrative Land Division request and a sale of Parcel
1 would not increase traffic on the private road as proposed Parcel 1 is
currently leased to a farmer. Thus the expectation would be that the same
amount of traffic due to a sale would remain as the expectation is the parcel
would bs farmed. There is no expected impact to neighbors as the parcel
shall remain as it is currently zoned, agriculture. Our surrounding neighbors
are zoned agriculture as well.

Proposed Parcet 1 is currently zoned and used as agriculture and is farmed
in alfalfa. It is expected that a sale would result in continued farming in eifalfa
or other local crop(s) as a bullding permit is not available. Parcel 1 wili retain
the irrigation ditches and easements as indicated in the attached survey
(Skinner Land Survey)

Respectfully,

David and Karen Butler

AD2024-0027 - Butles Papcd of 13
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This agreement is entered into by and between :
LaFee Builders L1.C.
David Butler
Karen Snider

In the necessary for the party or parties 10 enter in an agrcement for maintenance and repair of the
tollowing described roadway:

The road is a strip of land located off Bowmont Road between Hoppy Valley Road and
Southside Road . The road exits off Bowmont Road to the south being a width of
approximately 33 feet wide ( 2 rods ) and 1352.12 feet long.

Here in described as:
Astrip of land in Lot 3 Sec. 1 T. 1 N.R. 2 W. B. M. in Canyon County , Idaho, being a
strip of land 2 rods wide along the Easterly line of boundary of said Lot No. 3 and containing

approximately 1 acre.
END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LaFee Builders LLC as owners of the above described roadway is providing a private road
easement for the ingress-egress to allow access to property purchased by David Butler and
Karen Suider.

{ See Fxhibit A attached )
The parties hereby agree as tollows.

L. The following terms apply:

A Al partics attached 10 the road shall contribute cqually to the waintenance
and repair of the above descnbed road.
R. The above described road will be maintained to be passable year around and no

pany herein is authurized to or shall cxpect any other party to contribute (0
improvements such as additional gravel or aspnalt without prior writien agieement
of all other parties
C. The partics hereby agree to use said road for normal ingress and egress. Any party
making use of said road in such a manner or such cquipment that does significant
damage, shall be responsiblc for repairing such damage at their own expense.
Page 1 of 2
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2001 16:19 2884546633 DEVELOMENT SERVICES PAGE

_ Butler Road Agreement

D.  The parties hereby agree to share equally the expensc of drainage ditches,
conduits, or culverts required by the Canyon County Engineer or other public
authority in order to assure safe, passable condition of road for indicated use.

2. This agreement shall be binding on their heirs, assessors and assigns of the parties hereot

..............................................................

Datcd this (@™ _day of UM_NOI.

7 omeia_~ Rodney LaFee
Member of LaFee Builders LLC and acting on its

behalf.

State of Idaho
County of _Ada.

On this day the persons above personally appeared before me z:méa : E; a‘d ,é‘ .
#known to me as the

persons described in and who executed this agrecmé;; “and acknowledged to me they signed of
their own free will and voluptarily for the purpose mentioned ,

Gi y band and official seal this & £ day of ﬁﬁg 2001
OVHE'E“N".N,"' >,
oo e, o". )

§ woTaz !

= ® -gan 3 >
\ "k\%n‘:‘/ L&m?gyw)
A%, NOTARY PUBLIC
O

0, OF 10 my coramission expires on _7 - 022 ~200 &

-------------------------------------------------------------

David Butler

Karen Sr)&der

County of ‘
On this day the persons above personally appeared before me A wiRSHES 7. /& A KA

A A oTRAY )m/'c. , known to me as the

;)ersons dcscribed in and who executed this agrecmcm“a'nd acknowledged to me they signed of
their own free will and voluatarity for the purpose mentioned ,
Give tender my hand and official seal lhis,ﬁ_’é day of Aol £a8TL 2001

” :

KHURSHED M. TENGRA

e o o o

NOTARY PUBLIC
NOT BLIC
{__ STATE OF 10AHO my commision expires on O3 - F G -0 #
Page 2 of 2
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__INSTRUMENT NO_ 200320%/F

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED LaFee Builders LLC, 315 E. Avalon, Kuna, Idasho which
acquired titlc as LaFce Builders LLC.

Does hereby convey, release, remise, and forever quit claim unto Case Houweling , an
individual, the following described roadway:

This road is a strip of land off Bowmont Read between Happy Valley Road and
Southside Road. The road exits off Bowmont Road to the svuth being a width of
approximaiely 33 feet wide ( 2 rods ) and 1352.12 feet lung.

Herein being described as:
Astripoflandin Lot 3 Sec 1 T. 1 N. R. 2 W. B. M. in Canyon County, 1daho being a

strip of land 2 rod wide along the easterly line of boundary of said Lot No. 3 and

containing approximately 1 acre.

3
o

o 8 2‘3

Parcel Number. 0INO2W012505 q;, =z .
0J-IN-2W NW co T2 -
E-33'of LT 3 LS TX 99760 o = m
Bowmont Rd NA € ~ S

- O
END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION g ;; 3 &
The officer who signs this deed certify that this deed and the transfer rgmem ,\Q thercby

61600£002

was duly authorized.
In Witness whercof, LaFee Builders I.LC has granted the deed M by its

duly authorized officer.
LaFee Buildors LLC "“"’Zl M{

70
315 E. Avalon TYPE F&l.&i———
Kuna, Idaho 83638

By: ___ﬁ&# Htlee_

Date: = lo- D003

Dated this £ % _ day of g 2@14_4%; 2003.

State of Idaho

County of _£Zalo )
On this day the person above personally appeared before me W
known to me as the person described in and who executed this deed and ackn ledged to

me they signed of their own free will and voluntarily f gr the purpose mentioned,
Give tender my hand and official seal this day of _@‘ 2003.

.‘“Il"lcl..‘ -
‘“ NiXo, o 77 L)
fi B Notary Public ¢
°’° oS AR Y My commission expires on 7 &2 - 93/
§ ! -’ K
tal pysV
oAU S

%, Py t000000% 9‘.
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- 1 3D m
610 South Ximbsel) Avenue / Jsldwell, idsho > b ~
43603 / (208) 439-163 1 S N
;' < (4]
. .q
100809284 QUITCLAIM DEED
For Value Recelved
Caso Houweling aod Arleso F. Houweling, busbaad md wife
do(es) herely convay, s tleast, remiss and forever quit claim umo
Cotnelius Houweling eud Atlege P. Houweling, busband snd wile
whoase address ia 6503 Down ont Rosd
Namps, {doho 83686
the following descrihed prem.ses, ta-wit:
TRACT & .
A rip of Land In (.ot 3 Seonon |, Towmubip ) I, Raage 2 Weat, V.M. th Canyon Gounty, Idaho, bolng e stelp
ofland 2 rods wide along the Castarly hioe of dowdary of sal .ot No 3
tofether with theu eppurtaniioes.
Deted Novemher 25, 2008
State of ldaho
9.
Cowny of
On this 25° duy uf Nuvenitiur, 2008, before mo, th wadcrsigned, a Notary Pablic, i and for seid State, personally
sppeared Crse Houweling nid Aslene | Hoowehng kawwn to me, and/or identified 10 ms on the basis of setisfactory
avidence, to bs the paiton{s: whuss name isre sudscabed to the withn matrunnd sad schsowledged to me e
2 %,
Notary Public %
Reiding at: P onmva A .3
Commisyion Expires: -
. .o -
Lo L SF
Y, ¥ i Sveeunvt QY
e T8 ov‘}/
“0avsg4p00tt
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Exhibit C

NAMPA HIGHWAY DISTRICT NO. 1

April 11, 2024

To:  Dan Lister, Principal Planner
Cuanyon County Development Services

From: Eddy Thicl
Right-of-way Tech

Re:; AD2024-0027 David & Karen Butler

I have reviewed the Administrative Lund Division Notice proposing a split to create |
Residential lot and onc Ag only lot of Parcel R28380 received April 11, 2024 with a
Transmission Date of April 11, 2024,

Comments arc based upon information provided to the [lighway District by Canyon
County Development Services. Nampa Highway District #1 has no objection 1o the
preliminary plat subject to the following information:

1. The Subject property fronts Bowmont Rd.

2. NIID# 1 Functional Classification of Bowmont Rd is Expressway Roudway.
3. Per ACCHID Standards, there is no new dirceet access to Expressway
Roadways. An approved Variance Request from the Highway District
Commissioners will be required for any new point of access to Bowmont Rd.
4. The patron shall submit a Land Split Application to the Highway District,
the associated $250.00 fee, and a drawing identifying any new and existing
points of access. We recommend denial until we receive the subject
application.

All comments above are based on the ACCIID Standards Manual and Nampa [lighway
District # 1 Supplementals.

The Hlighway District reserves the right to provide amended comments/conditions of

approval in the cvent of application revision or revisions to the ACCHD Standards
Manual.

AD2024-0027 - Butler Page 12 of 13



Exhibit D
L] \‘

— NAMPA KIGHWAY DISTRICT APPROACH PERMIT APPLICATION mp._el_ﬁQ___

. R . \

I CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OR, HIS/MER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THB PROPOSED PROPERTY 1
BE SERVED AND AGREE T0 00 THE WORK REQUBSTED HDREON IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL'
PRINTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE, THE SPECTAL PROVISIONS AND THE PLAMS MADE A PART OF TT
i mmmn?orsm

! Jacn N

QUL W Moy S
: s ) :
Be 7> 85707 nﬁ Z!%! [~

PERMIT.

ITY STATE 1P Signature of Owner or Authorized
Representative and Date
_
WOTICE PERMIT EXPIREBS SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM
This permit shall not be valid for ISSUR DATH. ALL WORKX MUST BE COMPLETED
construction until, or unless, the PRIOR T0 SIXTY (69) DAYS. FEE & DEPOSIT WILI,
provisions of Idaho Code Title SS BE FORPEIIBD AT BID OF SIXTY DAYS
Chapter 22 have bean complied with (MLESS OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, CALL DIGLINE. MADB WITH THIS OFFTICE.
1 (809) 342-1365 CALL FOR INSPECTION: (208) 467-6576
Road Name___' et 3. szs.oo\}mr FEE PAID
YES NO
a. between & . PZ t0-4-0O1
. i 4. $200.00 DEPOSIT PAID
S Side Rivd <t ® ves_ X = ¥
| road (5 Pd- 1090l
N ss
b. L E. side of road east op i g Special Provisions:
’ KC
c. New approach red 4O X s
Using existing approach__L_ﬂuiJLoa(t o ,
Upgrading existing approach ‘_m.ﬁm__‘au&ﬁ_u:.

d. Access classification: n@mmmial/ﬂeld Ae :

e. Circle driveway: yes no \/
f. Approach to be paved to meet standards:
yes ne
g. Will culverts be required: yes no__X

If yes: 12" X 3’ residential culvert
12" X 40° commercial culvert

No culvert required at this time

*METAL OR CONCRETE CULVERT REQUIRED

BJECT TO ALL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PROVISIONS SHOWN ON THIS FORM, OR ATTACHMENTS.
RMISSION IS MEREBY GRANTED TO THE ABOVE NAMED APPLICANT T0 PERFORM THE WORK AS DESCRIBED.

GNATURE/HIGHWAY OISTRICT PERSONNEL %\/ /éc

Te_ /0~ Y-s
PY OF PERMIT MUST BE PRESENT AT WORK SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION

AD2024-0027 - Butler Page 13 of 13



EXHIBIT C



Butler Road Agreemem

' LBL o§g§ iz
¢

LaFee Builders, LLC

BB Avaon ~ Kung  idaho B3634 — -

Phone 422.90C7 ~ Fax 4224004 a-« -
2
Y .

Noventher 1. 2001 <

03340034
3¢h9HTO00Z

~ - . . w
Ingress., Egress, Joini {se and Road Maintenance Agreement

This agrecment is entered into by and between :
Lakec Butlders LLLC.
David Butler
Karen Snider

TG 2w

In the necessary for the parly o1 pares 10 enter in ap agreement {or maimiiance and repair of the
following described roadway:

The road is a strip of land located off Bowmant Road between Happy Valley Road and
Southside Road . The road exits off Bowmoni Road to the south being a width of
approximately 33 feet wide ( 2 rods ) and 1352.12 feet long.

Py

- / y 7 @f 153nG3

NHere in described as:
A steip of land in Lot 3 Sec. 1 T. 1 AR 2 W B. M. in Canyon County , ldaho, being a
strip of land 2 rods wide along the Lasterly line of boundary of said Lot No. 3 and containing

approximately 1 acre.

END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LaFee Builders LLC as owners of the ahove deseribed roadway 1s providing a private road
casement for the ingress-eprese 1o aow access 1o property puichased by David Butler and
Karen Saider.

( So¢ Lxhibit A anached)

The partics hereby agree as follows:

1. The following terms apply:
A Al) panties attached 10 the road shall contribute egually to the maintenance
and repair of the above desceribed road.
B, The above described road will be maimained to be passable year around and no

party herein is authorized 1o or shall expeet any other party 10 conuibute 1o
improvements such as additional gravel o1 asphalt without prior written agreement
of all other partes.

C. T'he parties hereby agree 1o use said road for normal ingress and cpress. Any pany
making use of said road in such a manner or such cquipment that docs significam
damage. shall be responsible for repairing such damage at their awn expense.

Page 1 of 2




Butler Road Agreement
D. The parties heveby agrec 10 shaie cqually the expense of drainage ditches, .
conduits. or culvents required by the Canyon County Engineer or other publie
authoriny in order 1o assure safe. passable condition of road for indicated use.

2 This agreement shall be binding on their heirs, assessors and assigns of the panies hereof,

..............................................................

Dated this ™ day of __quy'emhw_ 2001,

ﬂ’d«# &%Zeg_, Rodney LaFee

Member of LaFee Builders LLC and acting on its
behalf,
State of Idaho
County of _ALa
On this day the persons above personally appeared before me Zy_@{ _,‘\é b{a_z_,, _
2mmn 10 me as the
persons desceribed in and who executed this agreement and acknowledged 10 me they signed of
their own free will and volumarily for the purpose mentioned .

Gizetondicp,my hand and official seal this & & day of 774-4_,. 2001
W EEN A 22, o o
.' \J\‘ s e I "
Q'(Jo .o'.. Yo, (¢} 'a-
A PN 1
§ o 0TAr Y %
R -~ un : i /
® ¢k 8 . i
i"- v Aupn .Mw)
G NRC T NOTARY PUBLI
"ou.]' € gp 10R my commission expires on 7 oRe? 200 5~
U THRT

..............................................................

Dated this 2, davof _ Aiew. b~ 2001,

ﬁu«;/ %y, 72- _ David Butler

K. . (S Karen Sl).édér
State of ldaho

Coumy of _Z—b/}-

On this day the persons above personally appeared before me !{ HURSHES 27 /ENELA

A APAARY Sreazre. i I _ . known to me as the
persons described in and who exceuted this agreement and acknowledged 10 me they signed of

their own free will and volumarily for the purpose mentioned .
Give tender my hand and official scal this 3 £ f day of A/)b’é‘tﬂf{‘.ZOOl

e L Y W WWWOOwO W

5 KHURSHED M. TENGRA
NOTARY PUBLIC
{ STATE OF IDAHO

i B AR b G die o on aa a0 o0 o o

e
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sy wo S00/450/A

NG 202 cL 7

0w

A AT T
| QUITCLAIM DEED

which acquired title as American Cancer Society

does hereby convey, relesse. 1emise and forever quit claim

unto LaFee Builders, LLC. an 1daho Limited Liability Company
whose addyess is 315 Avalon, Kuna, 1daho 83634

the following dcscribed premises, 1o~wit:

logether with their appurlenances

granior at a lawful meeting duly held and anended by a quorum.

is duly suthorized officer thie :V"ydav of October, 2001

American Cancer

On the éf gay of S
7001, before e, a Nalgry Public in and for the Slate.
personglly eppeared %’ known to

AW
o
o

3

- 4,
L
&)

My comrmission expites: £12:2005 ’i,:n? P 'EO\'

me 1o be the _2.&n __ of American N
Cancer Saciety, Rocky Mountain Division, In¢., & i 5 e emein
corpotetion and that the within and foregoing instrument e TG
v/as signed on behalfl of sxid corporation by authority of o .wu.m,,, Koer
esolutcon of s board of ditectors and said "““?is‘ "'4. s
Mm did duly acknowledor: to me ‘\‘" &% }'T":“(‘ ‘ 7
at < corpovatlon executed the same. o § 8T el K %_.
& § NoTARY ¥ 3
H M) N E3
ﬂﬂ-@—- §.,_$~ani.:e fe§
Nbtary reﬂadma at’ ):&ﬁg . v

FOR VAJ.UE RECEIVED Americap Cancer Society, Rocky Mountain Division. Inc,

A strip of 1and in (Government) Lot 3, Section 1. T ownship 1 North, Range 3 West, Boise
Meridian in Canyon County, 1daho, being a strip of land 2 Rods (33 feet) wide along the
Easterly line or boundary of said Lot 3 and containing approximately 1 acre.

The officer who sigps this deed hereby certify that this deed and the transfer represented
thereby was duly authorized undes a resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the

In witness whereof. the grantor has caused its carporate name 10 be hercunto affixed by

Society, Rocky

Mountaf)Division. Jyfc.

by —‘—A.L‘ g____
s i
STATE OF‘%’ ,/(/&:db) '_—7;—'—" v_LEQ
(6] f s
ounty o ) ss 6@,& g

e
oy

-~
RPN




EXHIBIT D



L » o ~
< = g
. =k r~n
’ ' . ;] o= =
= <D =
PioneerTitleCo 2r s ., =
! : R ™ ™
[,
GOING 8IYOND === 3 =)
e S ™
610 Sonth Ximbal) Avenus/ Jaldwell, ldsho 1 (o) 5 g gl
$3603 / (208) 4391631 i S M g
o (v )
g m ™N (X
> o il
\ . -3
100809384 QUITCLAIM DEED
For Value Reosived

Caso Houwaling aed Asleno F. Houweling. bustnod md wife

da(es) herely convay, dleast, remiss und forever quit claim umn
Cotnelivs Houwsling aud Ailege P. Houweling, husband and wile

whose address is 6303 Qown ont Rosd
Nampa, {doho 33686
(he following aescribad prentses, to-wit:

TRACT4:
3 Seonon I, Tuwnaliip § ¥, Raage 2 Wost, B.M. th Canyon Gounty, fdaho, boing e stefp

AJuipofLand inta
of 1and 2 rods wido slong the Canarly hoe of dowsdsry of sld Lot No 3

-

togather whth theu sppurtensiioes.
Detsd November 25, 2008

State of Idaho
"

Cownty of

On this 25* duy of Nuvemiber, 2008, before me, the windernigried, a Natary Pablic, 1 and for nid Statc, personally
d Cuae ¢ ling aid Arlene I+ Hoowehng known to me, and/o1 identified 10 mo on the basiy o satdsfuctory

:vianu. t0 bs the pason(s: whuse name is/are subscnibed 0 te withn watiument dad sckiowledged to me tha
he/she/they sxe die s

WITN AND OFFICIAL SPAL

PP, it 4
Notary Public
Rearding at: p ¢ I‘O-G-W
Commisyion Expires: 8 ‘,l 2

., " v\
e W ..~'Q...’.'
ooo..f/i TR o‘y

“aeaqupent®
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EXHIBIT E



% ¥ 1.;1\“\”& Sy I l-‘l

:

e mer el s 'xmmo ’;.m Arp ron CATYOWCOUTTY . .l . e o
. D R Bloutonyer, pxamurf . i . Eo e

~the Plaintiff In’ tho ubove onu tied asuso for Hmn ordor of condomnuuon herotn. Voo
'.‘."\.ll\'_kr':‘ ':" 13 : ". L¥
_I.“,:'J .;" . ‘

AM {t "rpvarinc th'ut. haratoforn on tha Md dny af n.ptmn\mr 1914, Jud(gnont wos
‘nnterod by auplunuon hotwoon the partios to onid notion wharody thu\nndo of the d«-

fonfdant involved &n nnid ‘notion weroe condomned for tho use of Lhe P).M nurr ‘upon the -
Plaintifrs puying to thc ‘sold boromhmt the vompensntion for said prmnloon acoertained
b,y ouid Judgment, moununa to tho ocum of Thirty (430, 00) nonnrl. and H. turt.her ape~
penring to the Lourt\ that the Plaintiff hos duly puid snid oum of money: to !.he cxork of

re

- the Court for ruld)bof‘endnnt. ¥ g St
1 AR T :

g wedd s 1L . L
“Ang ¢ rurthor c\ppourlnc to the Court that the land desoribed in: “the Oomplaint
hoveln s nooonnuy ror I.ho pu\x\ln purpuno donurlhed in nsnld oommnxn'. nwn»ly nA N

. —| L

wngon road. e e
now 'rm;urmm'.\tn oconnideration of the premicon, it is hareby ordored udjudged and

dagreed by the Pourt lhat the harsinafter denorlbed pramjecn bve, und !.hu sume. are hored

aonderned for ha, uno 62.the.Tlalntiff for the purposos abovo monuonod, and tho title

in fao aimple in nnd to onid premisan ja harshy Asgrand to the Nn(nurr, R X Btoutemys

" to-wit, the rollowlm dnncrihm‘ +raal of land:
*A strip of land in Lot Ho three {3) Beotion one (1) Township ono (1} North Range

two (2) Wost Hoiso !lr!dum, in Canyan County, Idaho, being u strip of 1und two (2)

rode wide along tho ennter!y 1ino of boundary of suid Lot No throae (3) and oontnlning

npprolmntoly ong. (1) GoTo." . o = o :
"Tutsd this 2nd tlny of Baptembor, 1915. B4 L.Bryan, Dhatriot ‘Judge.. .-

Piled Sept 3, 1914“” na e S e e
oo ¥ Btoved, Clerk, by’ Pred lluohen, an\lty. ' : SRS,

dtate of 1daho } '*"",' ;
. County mr cunyon

by

of Canyon State or Idnho, do hnreby oerufy that the forngoing oopy or Hnnl Ordur ot
Condemnntion hno henn onnnnred by ma with the originsl, and thnt RAT 1- i

LT -! By
- or!pt therefrom. und of tho whole of sueh ortglnnl instrumnnt as the nnmo apprt-rl
e " . o \'m»\.!f g i

“ragn u" LN .
of Fovmbnr 19.17. o ’1{?{“ gL,
(8oul) . . ExeNffioio Rocorder. ny 0 B Parsons,: nlputy'
atno M‘ !dnho M,;.,: : 5 LAt ! :
county of umyun ( ,,_,, NE o IRt S vy T R T
§. 1 hereby oorufy thnt ‘thin lnnrumont wu filed ror ronord(lt tho requon: or'

P b Wi
1l'lﬁ Nuuom:!. Ihnk of Nunpn at. A' mlnuun put 9 o'olook All th‘h.‘J'd
3 Ay . :4" n‘ o

L 0 Khowlton. h-ofﬂoto l\qoor
s 6B Pnraonl. Dexmt.y '
w: K

KRR mn'mxc'r 0ounT oF e nvmm( DAL mamm or mz oA 0P . .

Lt eVBe _,‘-:;-:;;Lf‘q W e ,..mm, oRDIR OF connmumon o
Btate of daho, Defendant | R RETE Nl S - ':"-.-,::.,;‘ . e

Wow on (hie 2nd dw 'of ,Qeptembor, 1914, duly aann on-for heuring: mo appuomon of " £ e

!. r, [+ Knowlton. clork or Lhu Diatriot Court.and Fx-0ffiofo nooorder or the County

"3°¢ xnowiton, Clerk P mizrtoz Supts ami"

y

. 4 _... ,.. .




EXHIBIT F



APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE LOT SPLIT
PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 92-003
CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO

24086/ pl~ "%
(CASE #)

A = (pansaprs  Jlus 7 e 7 /993
(OWNERS NAME) (DATE OF APPLICATION)
Y ZW o A ). WhL 4 -¥374,
(OWNERS ADDRESS) (TELEPHONE NUMBER)

w2
s

ORDINANCE SECTION THIS APPLICATION IS MADE UNDER: (Check one)

% 12.3(H) (1) ADMINISTRATION SPLITS OF EXISTING PARCELS OF
FORTY (40) ACRES OR MORE OF CONTIGUOUS

UNPLATTED LAND.

(M 12.3(H) (2) ADMINISTRATIVE SPLIT OF EXISTING PARCELS OF
LESS THAN FORTY (40) ACRES OF UNPLATTED LAND

PURSUANT TO 1979 ORDINANCE.

( ) 12.3(H)(3) ADMINISTRATIVE SPLITS OF EXISTING PARCELS OF
LESS THAN FORTY (40) ACRES OF UNPLATTED LAND

WHICH IS NOT ECONOMICALLY VIABLE FARM GROUND.

LETTER OF INTENT.

ATTACH A COPY OF THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY TO BE
SPLIT.

ENTER THE ASSESSOR’S PROPERTY ACCOUNT NUMBER FOR THIS PROPERTY
ON THIS LINE: £ 283§C .

ATTACH ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS THAT WILL SHOW NOW MANY TIMES
THE PROPERTY HAS BEEN SPLIT SINCE SEPTEMBER 6, 1979.

ATTACH A SCALABLE DRAWING OF THE PROPERTY, SHOWING ACREAGE.

SA. SHOW HOW PROPERTY IS TO BE DIVIDED.

ATTACH COPY OF AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF PROPERTY.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ATTACH A VICINITY MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY
USING AT LEAST TWO CROSS STREETS.

DESCRIBE HOW ACCESS TO THE PROPERTY WILL BE PROVIDED IF
PROPERTY IS SPLIT.

THE AGENCIES CHECKED ON THE ATTACHED AGENCY LIST MUST BE
CONTACTED AND A WRITTEN RESPONSE REGARDING YOUR REQUEST MUST
ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

A FILING FEE OF $ MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

PROVIDE PROOF THAT THE PROPERTY IS NOT ECONOMICALLY VIABLE
FARMGROUND:

1) HISTORICAL INFORMATION OF PAST FARMING ACTIVITIES ON THE
PROPERTY

2) SOIL CLASSIFICATION.

3) WATER AVATLABILITY AND DISTRIBUTION.

4) TERRAIN FEATURES (SLOPE, PHYSICAL OBSTACLES, ETC.)

S) RESIDENTIAL INFILL.

ATTACH A LIST OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAMES AND ADDRESSES WITHIN
300 FEET OF THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARY OF THE PROPERTY.

ANY OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION OR DOCUMENTATION MAY BE
REQUESTED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR.

THIS ADMINISTRATOR RESERVES THE RIGHT NOT TO OFFICIALLY ACCEPT
THIS APPLICATION UNTIL ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION 1S SUBMITTED.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED PETITIONER, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE
ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.

Lty

APPLIC S SIGNA

PLANNING AND ZONING ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF
SIGNATURE OF APPROVAL

APPLIC.SPL/P&Z FORM #10
Pebruary 25, 1993



.
<

o
G 309065 - COPY

BEFORE THE PLANNING AND ZONING ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATIVE LOT SPLIT
DECISION

3L056/01-18-2
P & Z CASE NUMBER

IN THE MATTER OF A PETITION FOR AN
ADMINISTRATIVE LOT SPLIT BY:

BRANDT-CUNNINGHAM

R38380
ASSESSOR'S ACCOUNT NUMBER

APPROVAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE LOT SPLITS
PURSUANT TO CANYON COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 92-003
(1 SECTION 12.3 (H) (1)
£ SECTION 12.3 (H) (2)
{1 SECTION 12.3 {H) (3)

This application is to divide approximately 80 acres
into 2 parcel(s) as follows:

ONE APPROXIMATELY 73.2 ACRES AND ONE APPROXIMATELY 6.8 ACRES

[x] This application has been reviewed and found to be in
compliance with all requirements of the above applicable
Section, Canyon County 2oning 92-003, therefore the

application is APPROVED.
{ 1] This application has been revigwed and found to not be in

compliance with all requirements of the above applicable
Section, Canyon County Zoning Ordinance No. 92-003, therefore

the application is

\52’%9-—«—— DATE: _¥-28-%3
WJONE&VAdministramr

NOTARY:

SIGNED BEFORE ME sl A e dZ o> .

’NOTARY ORJDAHO ON THIS DATE _4-238-93

APPROVED.SPL\P&Z FORM#11
UPDATED: April 12, 1993
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54
ORS,

303 TWELFTH AVE. ROAD — NAMPA, IDAHO 83651

Legal Description for Cunningham
Property on Bowmont Road

The west 2205 feel of governmeniL Lot 3 of Section 1, Township 1

North, Range 2 West of the Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho.

CaoeLar
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This property will be used fer the constructicon of cur new home.
It will be a single family residence and only cur home will be
built on this parcel of land.

face F< detee goren( MM Z W%/fdm

et 4/,,24

He
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AFFIDAVIT

This is to affirm that the property which is fdeﬁ‘:ibegoﬁx;wﬁ:;
attached property description meets one o
conditions:

(check where applicable)

1 prior

. i roperty was established as 3 separate parce

* tTglgegtembp er 6, 1979 (meaning that the propartytaie:z
existed on the data of September 6, 1979 has no
divided into two or mora lots since then).

This el is the onl 1it from the original parcel,
the grai;inal parcel Yb:ping that which was 1eqali¥
described by deed, contract or other legal :I.nstrtmzn

on the date of the adoption of the Canyon County Zoning
Ordinance #79-008, Septamber 6,1979.

but
erty has been changad sincs September 6,1979
'g:i; ";":E PanOSesa of str%iqhtenmg or adjusting tig:
lines, or for financial reasons and not for the crea
of additional building sites.

FORM No. 31¢—ACKNOWLEDGMENT—OORPORATION OR INDIVIDUAL.

Jo3 __STRVENS.NESS LAW PUB. CO., PORTLAND, SRQ.

'\ STATE OF IDAHO,

County of Cﬂ 4

ss.

On this. .. /;77C‘1 .. day of A‘ /'I‘,/ vieersens ey i the year 19..?3, before me,

s T/lgl«ln LW 51?5 e i, & Notary Public for said State,

personally appeared. ... LAY 1A A Luﬁﬂj‘%é{/}? .................................................
known to me (or proved to me on the oath of RN S O

to be the 1 person... whose name.................fo> subscnbedf

ks ans mssaemesens s eeosEb RN e anon oo e AL of the corporation that executed
P or Vice Presidect, S or Aw't & v) -

the within instrument,

and acknowledged to me that. ........ ... .

s e ... @XecUted the same.
(e, they or such corpovation)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal,
t the day year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for the State of Idaho,
Residing at..... /[,/




fiw Pvv 900  WARRANTY DEED

Por Voo Ressived NAXINES "5 , the duly inted and
aoting ssnal repressntative of the estate of Viles Srandt,
(]

1he granier . do enbershy grant, harpaim, sall and canvey wale MAXINR BRANDT,
a widow, Gealing vith her sole end separate womg& and PAMBLA
i, Trustes of the testamentarv tpust crea under the
last vili ond testavent of Vilas Srandt, deceased,
the gratee s, the falivwing desseihed pronaises, lo-wit:

he 53\ of the NBy of Section 1, Township 1 Borth 2 West,
Beise Meridisn; and Lots 2 §. “section 1, Towmship i North,
Mange 2 West, Boise Meridien, all in canyon cousty, Idaho.

nu\mmnwtmwummuu common, with Maxine
wandt, a widow, holding an undivided one-half interest therein
as her scle and separate property, and Pamele mmi Trus-
tee of the testamentary trust created under the 1est will and
testament of Vilas Nrandt, decdased, holding the other undivided
one-half interest therein.

the address of the grantees is c/o Aaxine Bramit, 1724
Pasco lane, Nanpa, Idaho 03651,

A530bEN ENL XV

$IWIE Y e
XL L
008rr6

aNauocoss
72

Eay

.51{:
il

ond thats be wil wa:vast and defond the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.
Deted: January_Jak, 1982.

- ”~
2,' , D AN
ar'l‘ol{imifi"oiﬁ/hflv‘o‘ of the —
Eetate of vilas Brandt, deceased,

<TaTr OF 11PAND. COUNTY OF CANYOR) 88 T 'eratx or 1nano, county of
e e int Gy o Januarys 82, 1 heredy cortily 1hat s instrunwent ses filed for orerd of
wfi > =o o wngry gutte m and fov a8 Btate. poresasily ' the requent of
o9 ~sre  WAXINF BRANDT, Rnown to me
v- 3}~ the July appointed and acting o minules past
[ 1, reprusontative of the e ] day of
enca e I vilan Rrarndt, diceased, b nong o and duy reverinl el
1 e f i ode st poge
P N oh AP g §u

ha v Vb metrument @i s b s dg T
LA suac Ted b g
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EXHIBIT G
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IN THE MATTER OF A PETITION FORAN )  ADMINISTRATIVE LOT
ADMINISTRATIVE LOT SPLIT BY: )  SPLIT DECISION -
; 15
g

[BRANDT, MAXINE [ 011172D01-IN-2W =
DSD CASE NUMBER =3
3
(R28380 GOV'T LOT 3 G
ASSESSOR ACCOUNT
APPROVAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE LOT SPLITS
PURSUANT TO CANYON COUNTY CODE 07-12-07(8)
ADMINISTRATIVE LOT SPLIT APPLIED FOR; A eSS R ow

07-12-07(8)B LESS THAN 40 ACRES (H2)
[C] ALSO INCLUDES ADJUSTMENT OF ORIGINAL LOT LINES.

This application is to divide approximately 41.54 acres into 2 parcels described as
follows: Gov't Lot 3 less road right of way on north and east property boundry. Parcel A
consisting of 21.26 acres and Parcel B consisting of 19.51 acres more or less.

[X) This application is approved pending certification by the DSD Executive Director that

a record of survey correctly ewdenm the spht as applied fo
//A

Authorizing Slgnature

X This application has been rewewed and found that the record of survey does evidence
the split as applies for and therefore is APPROVED.

7 . i
™ W ¢ —F 2/
Paul Kester, Assistant Directo / DATE

A Notary of the State of Idaho on this date: _ &, g 5’/ o/

\““‘;;‘6;""

Notary: L % buq Se Rl e,
Address: j i AX S3e0 7 £3 &%
Commission Expires: Pl ra-xy 2




Legal Description for Vilas Brandt Trust
Parcel A

A parcel of land situate in Government Lot 3 of Section 1, Township 1 North, Range 2
West, of the Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho,

And more particularly described as follows

Commencing at a Brass Cap, marking the North one-quarter corner of said Section 1
TIN,R2W BM,

Thence $89°59'54"W, along the line between said Section 1 and Section 36,
T 2N_R 2W B M, a distance of 618 38 feet to a pk nail, the POINT OF
BEGINNING;

Thence leaving said section line, S00°45'17"E a distance of 25.01 feet to a 1/2” pin
marked “RAJ 943" on the South side of Bowmont Road;

Thence continuing S00°45'17"E a distance of 1008 52 feet to a 1/2” pin marked
“RAJ 943™,

Thence $51°20°59"W a distance of 285.70 feet to a 1/2” pin marked “RAJ 943",

Thence S00°05'39”E a distance of 164 97 feet to a 1/2” pin marked “RAJ 943,

Thence N89°58’54”W a distance of 496.77 feet to a 5/8” pin marked “RAJ 943",

Thence N00°03°31"E a distance of 1351 67 feet to a 1/2” pin marked “RAJ 943" on the
South side of Bowmont Road,

Thence continuing N00°03°31"E a distance of 25 00 feet to a pk nail on the North line of
said Section 1,

Thence along said North line, N89°59'54"E a distance of 704.60 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING:

TOGETHER WITH a 50 toot wide perpetual irrigation easement over and across Parcel
B as shown of ROS for Vilas Brandt Trust as recorded in May of 2001

SUBJECT TO an existing easement for the Forey lateral
ALSO SUBJECT TO a 75 foot by 50 foot perpetual irrigation easement to the owners of

Parcels B, C, and D as shown on ROS for Vilas Brandt Trust as recorded in May
of 2001

Said parcel contains 21 26 acres more or less

a

Prepared by Richard A Johnson PLS 943




Legal Description for Vilas Brandt Trust
Parcel B :

A parcel of land situate Government Lot 3 of Section 1, Township 1 North, Range 2
West, of the Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho,
And more particularly described as follows

Commencing at a Brass Cap, marking the North one-quarter corner of said Section 1
TINR2W BM,

Thence $89°59'54"W. along the line between said Section 1 and Section 36,
T 2N R 2W B M, a distance of 33 00 feet to a pk nail, the POINT OF
BEGINNING:;

Thence leaving said section line, S00°03'59"W a distance of 25 00 feet to a 1/2” pin
marked “RAJ 943" on the South side of Bowmont Road;

Thence continuing S00°03'59"W a distance of 1352.12 feet to a 5/8™ pin marked
“RAJ 943",

Thence N89°58°54"W a distance of 793 03 feet to a 1/2” pin marked “RAJ 943",

Thence N0O0°05°39”W a distance of 164 97 feet to a 1/2” pin marked “RAJ 943",

Thence N51°20°59”E a distance of 285 70 feet to a 1/2” pin marked “RAJ 943",

Thence N00°45°17”W a distance of 1008 52 feet to a 1/2” pin marked “RAJ 943" on the
South side of Bowmont Road,

Thence continuing N00°45°17”W a distance of 25 01 feet to a pk nail on the North line of
said Section 1,

Thence along said North line, N89°59'S4"E a distance of 585.38 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING;

Said parcel contains 19 51 acres more or less
Excluding 25 feet for Bowmont road this parcel contains 19 18 acres more or less

TOGETHER WITH a 75 foot by 50 foot perpetual irrigation easement over and across
Parcel A as shown on ROS for Vilas Brandt Trust as recorded in May of 2001

SUBJECT TO 50 foot perpetual irrigation easement to the owner of Parcel A as shown
on ROS for Vilas Brandt Trust as recorded in May of 2001

ALSO SUBJECT TO a 25 foot perpetual irrigation easement to the owners of Parcels C
and D as shown on ROS _ for Vilas Brandt Trust as recorded in May of 2001




ool /90 70

RECORD OF SURVEY NO._____ PARCEL SPLIT SURVEY FOR:

SITUATED IN THE NORTH £/2 OF SECTION I,
TOWNSHIP § NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, B,
CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO
2001

—e M TRUSTEES CERTIFICATE

L, THE TRUSTEY OF THE VILAS BAANDY TRUST AGREE WITH THZS SURVEY.

VILAS BRANDT TRUST

ACKNOWLEGEMENT

muonDesn )
¥
CUTRCIETA )

he mone ar ach Trusten of the Viles Grapvlt

of ¥ha Steta of Ldvhe and o b




2001 I

May 8,

Data Entry CANYON COUNTY - Planning & Zoning

RECEPTION

1
Assessor's Account 1R28380000 0 | Owner(s) BRANDT, MAXINE
1

CUNNINGHAM, PAMELA-TRUSTEE

Applicant - Name and Address

Last First MI

BRANDT MAXINE

Legal Description

Company 01-1N-2W NW  Bldg Cls MH?
Adrs BOWMONT RD LT 3 LS TX 99760

City NAMPA St ID 2Zip 83651

vone NN < () -
Applicant's Consultant Acres 41.54 Parcel 01N02W012500

Site BOWMONT RD

Company Subdivision
Adrs

City St ID Zip Date May 8, 2001 Time 3:18 pm
Home Wk Reception No 11172
Information/Notes

LOT SPLIT (H) (2) (CRAIG)

Clerk DRH

Case No 011172A01-1N-2W

Data Available?

Z22222

Zoning Compliance
Zoning and C.U.P.
Subdivision
Parcel Division
Enforcement

Office Vigit(s) - Date

Zoning Officer Note




MODE:F ACTION: ggss {01 RETURN} TO VIEW AlQ’HER ACCOUNT TRQK101

REAL PROPERTY INQUIRY

eSS SC =T ESSSSSSSSEESSSSSSSSSS oS oSS - SRS SCSEEASSS SRS RS S S S SSSISSSSSSSS2==SSSES
01 1R28380-000- -0 095-00 SCH3 01 28,300 29.86
EET T T T FEE 3 2 1 2 5 2 b b b bbbt 02 3,000 10.00
BRANDT, MAXINE 19 1.68

& CUNNINGHAM, PAMELA-TRUSTEE

6503 BOWMONT RD

NAMPA ID 83686

01-1N-2W NW TOTAL 31,300 41.54

LT 3 LS TX 99760 CEE S SSEESE=SSCSCSCS=SSSISSRESSSSSI=SRSESSE
SURVEY INST 8523938
DRAIN DR VALUE APPR CTR
CLASS REAP 99 MAN UNIT 0

BOWMONT RD, NA PARCEL 1RO1N02W012500 H/O N C/B N

PRIOR ACCOUNT OR28380-000- -0
02 MH on Property NO
03 Traits 04 Companion Sheet




oe@opmenT services perarmilr

APPLICATION FOR AN
ADMINISTRATIVE LOT DIVISION

Famela Carm.':’lwvn OFFICE USE ONLY
property owner: VilasBrand? Trust-  Trustee

ADDRESS: _{ 50 -
assracere: L2E 3.7 PHONE #:

sec:0l__ townsHip: JA/ rance:? Warr ¥ W

SUBDIVISION: LOT: __BLOCK:

TYPE OF DIVISION REQUESTED:

(REFER TO CANYON COUNTY CODE 07-12-07(8)
Farm Ground more than 40 acres (H1)
Famm Ground less than 40 acres (H2)
Non Viabie Farm Ground (H3)

FILING FEE TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION: $__ (20

INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT:

1. Legal description of property to be divided.

Proof the has not been previously divided since September 6, 1979. (Wamanty Deed dated prior to
adoption of Zoning Ordinance). Canyon County Code 08-01-03 (Subdivision Ordinance) may apply If divided
between June 15, 1977 and September 8, 1679.

Proof of ownership. (Warmanty Deed/Contractetc.)

Scalabie drawing indicating acreage and proposed spiit and vicinity map using at least two cross streets.
Responses from all agencies checked on the Agency List if attached to this appiication.

Are you requesting a discretionary increase in parcel size up to 5.01 acres? (H1 Spiit only) __

if you are requesting a spilt of non viable farm ground the following may be considered: Histosical information of
past farming aclivities, soil classification, imigation avallability, terrain features and residential infill.

Any other pertinent information as may be requesied by the Development Services Department.

Nou:mDlmdormetvestheﬂghtnoﬂompthbappllwonw-lnoeomywonmﬁonlswhmned.

® NOwsw

I, the undersigned petitioner, do hereby certify that | have reviewed Canyon County Code 07-01-01 Zoning
Otulnance)asnawﬂutospmofmwngpamls.wimth‘A'Zom.mdmotmelnfomaﬂonlhavawvmdls

true and comect to the best of my knowledge.
Signature of %ﬁﬁ%f

The signature below by the sppropriste Development Department official, elong with the acceptance of
mlsappllceﬂonandlz. lignifies tentative ag arSval pending certification by the DSD Director that the record of
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WARRANTY DEED

For Value Recolved  MAXINE DRANDT, a widow, dealing with her
sole and separate property,

the grantor , do @8 hereby grant, bargain, sef ond convey unto PAMELA CUNNINGHAM,
Trustee of the testanentary trust created under the last will and
testament of Vilas Brande, deceased, ¢/o0 Maxine Brandt, 2724 Pasco
Lane, Nampa, Idaho 83651,

the tes , the following described premises, to-wit:

An undivided one-sixth interes: in and to the following described
roal property:

The SEY of the NEY of Section 1, Township 1 North, Range 2
West, Boise Meridian; and lots 2 and 3, Section 1, Township
ldtbtth, Range 2 Yest Boise Meridian, all in Canyon County,
Idaho.

Maxine Brandt, a widow, is retaining an undivided one-third inter-
est in the above described real property as her scle and separate
property, and Pamela Cunningham, trustee of the testanentary truat
created under the ladt will and testament of Vilas Brandt, deceased,
already holds an undivided one-half interest therein, and that
one-half interest, when added to this one-sixth interest being
transierred by this deed, will result in Pamela Qunningham, trustee,
holding the other undivided two-t:irds interest therein: all as
tenants in common.

The effective date of this tranafer was the 1lst day of January,
1

.

Bt}

Ih 61Uy € 130 58,
ET LS

8cecese

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their sppurtenances unto the said Grantes ,

and her heirs and assigns forever. And the said Grantor do es hereby covenant to and
with the said Grantee , that she ia the owner In fee simple of said premises; that said
premises are free from all incumbrances , save current taxes and assessments,

and that She will \nlvnt 1n\d dofend the same fiom all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated: October 3,0 , 198s.

ey .
Maxine Brandt

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF Canyon ) gs STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF
On this day of October ., 1088, 1 heredy eontify that this instrument was %4 for record at
before me, 8 netary public in and for 30:d State, personally he request of

appeared MAXINE BRANDT, a widow,
3 minutes past o'clock m,

this day ot .
1" o+ Ia my office, snd duly recorded In Boek
of Deeds st page

Daputy,

Wereants Pred 18y 4 Pristed aod Fos S41s Bp Nrncs Voed Compsnr Paisy
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MASTER APPLICATION

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11 Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

OWNERNAMEDg: lB “ 2 “ (40 Q Lep.

MAILING ADDRESS:

PROPERTY
OWNER

| consent to this application and allow DSD staff / Commissioners to enter the property for site inspections. If owner(s) are a business entity,
please include business documents, including those that indicate the person(s) who are eligible to sign.

Slgnature:_.&ﬁ(__m Date: ? 20 - Zq

(AGENT) CONTACT NAME:

ARCHITECT | COMPANY NAME:

ENGINEER :
BUILDER | MAILING ADDRESS:
PHONE: EMAIL:
STREET ADDRESS: 04 B | 2 2 .
U 5 ‘ { )l A g 3( rf’(g U
PARCEL #: - LOT SIZE/AREA: ~

SITEINFO | |Gy, 5 BLOCK: SUBDIVISION:

QUARTER: SECTION: ] TOWNSHIP: RANGE:
ZONING DISTRICT: FLOODZONE (YES/NO):

HEARING CONDITIONAL USE COMP PLAN AMENDMENT CONDITIONAL REZONE
LEVEL ZONING AMENDMENT (REZONE) DEV. AGREEMENT MODIFICATION VARIANCE > 33%
APPS —___MINOR REPLAT VACATION APPEAL

SHORT PLAT SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT SUBDIVISION
ya g
[y
DIRECTORS ‘/ ADMINISTRATIVE LAND DIVISION ! EASEMENT REDUCTION SIGN PERMIT

DECISION PROPERTY BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT HOME BUSINESS VARIANCE 33% >

APPS v __PRIVATE ROAD NAME TEMPORARY USE DAY CARE
OTHER

casenumeer: f} (V10 24 —(007 ]  oate recemveo: 2/12/ 24
RECEIVED BY: [~ ) iy~ K\e S—k’/r APPLICATION FEE:L{ €] () @ MO CC CASH
0

Revised 1/3/21




ADMINISTRATIVE LAND DIVISION - CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11'* Avenue, #310, Caldwell, 1D 83605
www.canyoncounty.id.gov Phone: 208-454-7458 Fax: 208-454-6633

Check appropriate application type:
3" Administrative Land Division of “A” {Agricultural) land in accordance with CCZO §07-18-01

r Less than 80 agres: Two__ (2] residential parcels
80 to 119 acres: Three (3) residential parcels
More than 120 acres: Four (4] residential parcels

O  Administrative Land Division of original parcels in all other Zones in accordance with CCZO §07-18-01(1)8.

O  Administrative Division and Relocation of Building Permits Between Contiguous Parcels in an Agricultural
Zone in accordance with CCZO §07-18-05.

O  Administrative Division of a Nonviable Parcel in an Agricultural Zone in accordance with CCZO §07-18-03.

THE FOLLOWING ITEM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS CHECKLIST:
& Completed Parcel Inquiry verifying eligibility Case # 2/, 2043 - 0.243 or provide evidence the
parcel is eligible for land division.

O Master Application completed and signed.

O site Plan showing existing and proposed property lines and sizes, easements, irrigation, access, and setbacks
from existing structures, north arrow, and contours. * ;.

[0 Detailed Letter fully describing the request and required findings. The following findings must be included:
e Does the property contain 15% slopes or greater?
¢ Provide anirrigation plan (if applicable); and
e Provide proof that any required conditions from previous County approvals are met or will be met as

part of this request.

- Additional information for Relocation of Building Permits: Demonstrate how the request promotes
effective or efficient farming and/or promotes the clustering of structures.

- Additional Information for Nonviable Parcels in the “A” Zone: (1) Demonstrate how the site
constraints/resource issues on the property makes agricultural use extremely difficult; and (2)
Demonstrate how the request does not create a negative impact to surrounding agricultural uses.

0 Deed or evidence of property interest to all subject properties
O Draft record of survey with metes and bounds descriptions of all lots, that shows access from each parcel
complies with the requirements of section 07-10-03: of this chapter, and that includes all required utility
, easements.
@ Road User's Maintenance Agreement (if applicable)
O $330 (lot split) or $600 (bullding permit transfer/non-viable division) non-refundable fee

ADPITIONAL APPROVALS COMBINED WITH THIS REQUEST:
< | } Private Road application $80 fee

€ Easement reduction request (The reduction cannot be less than 28 feet wide) $80 fee

O Property Boundary Adjustment $80 fee

DISCLAIMER: The subject property shall be in compliance with the public nuisance ordinance, the building code
and the zoning code before the Director can approve the application.

Revised ™ 11 22




Process:

1.

2.
3.

% ~

Complete Parcel Inquiry verifying eligibiity for Administrative Land Division process or provide evidence
demonstrating the subject parcel is eligible for land division

Submit application with all required submittals and fees.

Notification of the application shall be provided to the applicable fire and highway districts and shall provide
such districts a period of fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of notice to submit comments concerning the
application.

Once the case planner reviews the application and provided preliminary approval; the following must be
provided:

a. Arecorded Record of Survey;

b. Arecorded Road User's Maintenance Agreement (if applicable); and

¢. Any additional information required by the case planner.

The case planner provides a report to the Director who will make a final determination regarding the
application.

The signed approval document by the Director, which may include conditions of approval, must be recorded at
the Recorder’s office by the applicant or their representative. A copy of the recorded approval must be
submitted to DSD.

DISCLAIMER: The decision by the Director is appealable per §07-05-07.

DISCLAIMER: Parcels will not be adjusted as approved or receive new parcel numbers by the Assessor’s office
until deeds are recorded.

SETBACKS THAT MAY APPLY TO YOUR PROPERTY TO PLAN FOR WHEN DESIGNING LOTS:

goooooo

Minimum Setbacks Based on Zoning (CCZO Section §07-10-21(1)

Section/Quarter Section Line (70 foot unless waived by highway district; §07-10-19)

Collector (50" setback from identified collectors on functional classification map; §07-10-21(1)4(A)
Principal Arterial (70’ setback from identified arterials on functional classification map; §07-10-21(1)4(B)
State Highway 44 (95’ setback from centerline); §07-10-21(1)4(B)

State Highway 55 (90’ setback from centerline); §07-10-21(1)4(B)

US Highway 20/26 (120’ setback from centerline); §07-10-21(1)4(8)

Revised 6 2102




SITE PLAN & LETTER OF INTENT - CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTIVIENT
111 North 11*" Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

The site plan Is a detailed GRAPHICAL description of existing and proposed site features. Include all a
items on your site plan:

licable

windmill, etc. )

Ll ORIV RS e
O All existing and proposed structures and dimensions (i.e. 40'X30’ shop, 20°x20’ shed, 40’xS0’ house, 10’

Infrastructure: well, septic, irrigation ditch, settling ponds, drainage swales, etc.

Transportation: parking, loading areas, driveways, etc. adjacent driveways, roads, highways or other accesses

Easement locations and dimensions

Setbacks from property lines, section lines, collectors and arterial roads and/or building envelope

O g o oo

Areas of steep slopes, wetlands, and/or floodplain

Y Existing or proposed fences

0O signs

O Major landscaping or hardscaping, such as large trees, berms, or retaining walls, water features . / /

Areas of activity, outdoor seating, food vendor area, stockpiling, open pit, etc. My

O Any other site features worth noting

The Letter of Intent Is a detailed WRITTEN description of proposed and existing uses at the site. Include all

ggﬁlicable items in your letter:
)A description of the proposed use and existing uses

[¥7A description of the proposed request and why it is being requested

Z.
™ Expected traffic counts and patterns

| O Phasing of development

(¥ How proposed use may affect neighboring uses -

& A description or further explanation of the site features (see site plan list above)

L[ Explanation of any other permits through other agencies that may be required

O Description of business operations, such as number of employees, hours of operation, delivery and shipping

policies /-

@ A description of how th/e proposed use is consistent with specific zoning criteria or comprehensive plan

O Any other items which may require further explanation

Revised 122021




David and Karen Butler
6504 Bowmont Road

Namia. Idaho 83686

1st March 2024

Canyon County Development Services Department

111 North 11th Ave.
Suite #140

Caldwell, Idaho 83605
(208)454-7458

To Whom it may concern,

The proposed Administrative Land Division request is to divide Lot 3 into two
parcels (see attached survey Skinner Land Survey), parcel 1 and parcel 2.

The intent is to retain Parcel 2 with the home and 9.62 acres and to sell
Parcel 1 of 9.89 acres as an agriculture parcel with irrigation. The intent to
sell Parcel 1 is to use the proceeds to pay the mortgage on Lot 3, retain
ownership of parcel 2 and continue to reside in our home.

An approval of the Administrative Land Division request and a sale of Parcel
1 would not increase traffic on the private road as proposed Parcel 1 is
currently leased to a farmer. Thus the expectation would be that the same
amount of traffic due to a sale would remain as the expectation is the parcel
would be farmed. There is no expected impact to neighbors as the parcel
shall remain as it is currently zoned, agriculture. Our surrounding neighbors
are zoned agriculture as well.

Proposed Parcel 1 is currently zoned and used as agriculture and is farmed
in alfalfa. It is expected that a sale would resuilt in continued farming in alfalfa
or other local crop(s) as a building permit is not available. Parcel 1 will retain
the irrigation ditches and easements as indicated in the attached survey
(Skinner Land Survey)

Respectfully,

David and Karen Butler



Skinner Thomas J. Well;zrd, PLS

Rodney Clark, PE
Land Survey
17842 Sand Hollow Road
Caldwell, Idaho 83607
(208)454-0933
WWW.SKINNERLANDSURVEY.COM
surveys@skinnerlandsurvey.com
February 28, 2024
Legal Description for
David and Karen Butler

Job No. JA1424
Parcel 1

This parcel is a portion of Government Lot 3 of Section 1 in Township 2 North, Range 1 West of the
Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho and is more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northeast corner of Government Lot 3, (N % Corner, Section 1), a found
brass cap monument;

thence North 89°26'38" West along the North boundary of Lot 3 a distance of 33.00 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING, witnessed by a found % inch diameter rebar bearing South 00°37'34"
West a distance of 25.12 feet;

thence South 00°37'34" West, parallel with the East boundary of Government Lot 3, a distance of
744.01 feet to a 2 x 24 inch rebar set with a plastic cap stamped P.L.S. 15352;

thence North 89°12'39" West a distance of §74.74 feet to a point witnessed by a ' x 24 inch rebar set
with a plastic cap stamped P.L.S. 15352 bearing South 89°12'39" East a distance of 7.00 feet;

thence North 00°12'10" West a distance of 741.73 feet to a point on the North boundary Government
Lot 3 witnessed by a found Y inch diameter rebar bearing South 00°12'10" East a distance of 25.15
feet;

thence South 89°26'38" East along said North boundary a distance of 585.47 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING, said parcel being 9.892 acres more or less, and being subject to any and
all easements and rights of way of record or implied.

Page 1 of 1



Skinner Thomas J. Wellard, PLS
S

Rodney Clark, PE
Land Survey e

17842 Sand Hollow Road
Caldwell, Idaho 83607

(208)454-0933
WWW.SKINNERLANDSURVEY.COM

surveys@skinnerlandsurvey.com

February 28, 2024
Legal Description for
David and Karen Butler
Job No. JA1424
Parcel 2

This parcel is a portion of Government Lot 3 of Section 1 in Township 2 North, Range 1 West of the
Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho and is more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Northeast corner of Government Lot 3, (N % Corner, Section 1), a found
brass cap monument;

thence North 89°26'38" West along the North boundary of Lot 3 a distance of 33.00 feet to a point
witnessed by a found ¥ inch diameter rebar bearing South 00°37'34" West a distance of 25.12 feet;

thence South 00°37'34" West, parallel with the East boundary of Government Lot 3, a distance of

744.01 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, a ¥ x 24 inch rebar set with a plastic cap
stamped P.L.S. 15352;

thence continuing South 00°37'34" West, parallel with the East boundary of Government Lot 3, a
distance of 633.16 feet to a ¥z x 24 inch rebar set with a plastic cap stamped P.L.S. 15352;

thence North 89°25'16" West a distance of 792.88 feet to a found % inch diameter rebar;
thence North 00°24'14" East a distance of 165.01 feet to a found Y2 inch diameter rebar;
thence North 51°56'26" East a distance of 285.70 feet to a found % inch diameter rebar;

thence North 00°12'10" West a distance of 291.90 feet to a point witnessed by a % x 24 inch rebar set
with a plastic cap stamped P.L.S. 15352 bearing South 89°12'39" East a distance of 7.00 feet;

thence South 89°12'39" East a distance of 574.74 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, said

parcel being 9.621 acres more or less, and being subject to any and all easements and rights of way of
record or implied.

Page 1 of 1
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PRIVATE ROAD NAME CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

111 North 11" Avenue, #310, Caldwell, 1D 83605
zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

Private roads serving more than 2 permanent dwellings or inhabited buildings shall be named and
signed. CCZO 07-10-03 (3.A.5)

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS CHECKLIST:

| am applying for: @ New Road Name O Change an Existing Road Name
O master Application completed and signed

0 site plan, sketch, or record of survey with easement length, width, location, configuration, and the two nearest cross '
streets. The easement or right-of-way parcel that is intended for the private road MUST BE HIGHLIGHTED!

[ Name Change Application (if changing the name of an existing road)

‘aa printed list of names and addresses of all persons having legal right to use the road

‘oA copy of the Road Name verification from Canyon County Development Services, usually an email (see #2 below)

O Alist proposing a minimum of 5 distinct road names in preferential order, i.e. first choice as number one, etc

: O A copy of the easement legal description and Road User’s Maintenance Agreement (RUMA)

' B/Easement Reduction application (if requesting an easement less than 60 feet wide down to 28 feet)

0 Your engineers certification that road meets the minimum County Private Road requirements and proof the sign is
installed is required before the certificate of occupancy is issued, record of survey or platting is approved

o $300 non-refundable fee or $80 if combined with another application such as Administrative Land Division, Short
Plat Subdivision, Easement Reduction or other application

NOTES:

1. The purpose of this application is to ensure the public heaith, safety, general welfare, peace, good order, comfort and
convenience of the county and provide a coordination of street names and numbering grid system, coordination of addresses
for quick efficient delivery of emergency services and administration of enforcement by defining powers and duties of the

director.
,\:‘)2. Prior to submitting this application please propose a minimum of five (5) distinct road names in preferential order to Tony
(ND Almeida at talmeida@canyonco.org so the proposed names can be checked to verify they are not already used within the
County.

3.  You may request a current and reserved road names list so you can verify on your own if your proposed road name is used
or reserved. Current and reserved road name list are in excel format {.xlIsx). You may also download the list from our website,
named “Current Road Names Table Public.pdf” located under the GIS tab; https://www.canvonco.org/elected-
officials/commissioners/development-services. Proposed road names will only be reserved for sixty (60) days from when the
application was accepted by Canyon County Development Services. If the sixty {(60) days have expired you will need to reply.

4, Words that are difficult to spell or pronounce are generally prohibited. The Director may reject a street name if the street
name is found to be vulgar, rude or offensive. Private road names cannot be first, lIast names, or initials. Proposed roads
names cannot use words, sound alike or similar speliing from an existing road name. If the parties who have the legal right to
utilize the road cannot agree on a name, the Development Services Director will take suggestions from all parties and make
the final decision and approval. (§ 06-05-13(13))

S. Please note that the County makes every effort to notify public and private agencies of new address, address changes or new
private roads. The County cannot guarantee the agencies will update their records to reflect this new address, address change

or new private road. It is suggested that you make “Suggested Edits” on Google Maps to update your new private road and
new addresses.

Revised 6/9/2:



MASTER APPLICATION

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11'*® Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605

zoninginfo@canyoncounty.idgov  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633
OWNERNAME: ) - | B dis2 2 A ros By Lle R

PROPERTY MAILING ADDRESS:

OWNER

| consent to this application and aliow DSD staft / Commissioners to enter the property for site inspactions. If owner{s) are a business entity,
please include business documents, Including those that indicate the person{s) who are eligible to sign.

Signature: g i Z; g!,{-ﬂ'/ Date: _S. "'_20 - ;L}

(AGENT) | CONTACT NAME:
ARCHITECT | COMPANY NAME:
ENGINEER _
BUILDER | MAILING ADDRESS:
PHONE: EMAIL:
STREET ADDRESS: , .. /
PARCEL #: , . LOT SIZE/AREA:
K28 350

SITEINFO | | o7: BLOCK: SUBDIVISION:

QUARTER: SECTION: TOWNSHIP: RANGE:
ZONING DISTRICT: FLOODZONE (YES/NO):

HEARING CONDITIONAL USE COMP PLAN AMENDMENT . _CONDITIONAL REZONE
LEVEL ZONING AMENDMENT (REZONE) DEV. AGREEMENT MODIFICATION __ __ VARIANCE > 33%
APPS MINOR REPLAT VACATION APPEAL

SHORT PLAT SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT SUBDIVISION
DIRECTORS ADMINISTRATIVE LAND DIVISION EASEMENT REOUCTION SIGN PERMIT
DECISION PROPERTY BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT HOME BUSINESS VARIANCE 33% >
APPS PRIVATE ROAD NAME TEMPORARY USE DAY CARE
OTHER
CASE NUMBER: DATE RECEIVED:
RECEIVED BY: APPLICATION FEE: CK MO CC CASH

Revised 3/1/22



PRIVATE ROAD NAME APPLICATION

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

111 North 11*" Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605
zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

Addressing Ordinance CC20 06-05-09({28) & 06-05-11(1, 3): All street names shall be approved by the Director within the
unincorporated area of the County designated for addressing by the County. The right to use a street or private road name, its

accompanying street designation and right to install a sign for a street. Proposed street and private road names for new
subdivisions, proposed new private roads.

Please Print Name

wS0Y  ABanmnnt Rosd wimpPg atel §3wE3
Applicant Mailing Street Address City/State Zip

Location of Private Road: aﬁﬂ o Rordd ,’xagﬁs et (&2{@4( k,(&/‘% { RA23820/0)
Two Nearest Cross Streets

Parcel Number of owner requesting private road name: QO?X 250

The folfowing must be provided as part of this application:

1. Adimensioned sketch showing the location, configuration and length of the private road.

2. Atypewritten or printed list of names and addresses of all persons having a legal right to use the road. (They must
sign below.)

3. Alist contalnlng a minimum of three proposed road names in preferential order, l.e. first choice as number one, etc.

LeresS laond
b. Second Choice: T elluSLanl.
¢. Third Choice: M MLS_.M— '

If project requires multiple road names provide road names use this section. Mark on sketch which road names
belongs to each road segment if more than three road names are needed, please write them on a separate piece of

d. First road name:

e. Second road name:
f. Third road name:

NOTE: Words that are difficult to spell or pronounce are generally prohibited. The Director may reject a street name if the
street name is found to be vulgar, rude or offensive. Private road names cannot be first, last names, or initials. Proposed roads
names cannot use words, sound allke or similar spelling from an existing road name. If the parties who have the legal right to
utilize the road cannot agree on a name, Development Services Department will take suggestions from all parties and make
the final decision and approval. (§ 06-05-13(13)). Please note that The County makes every effort to notify public and private
agencies of new address, address changes or new private roads. The County cannot guarantee the agencies will update their
records to reflect this new address, address change or new private road. it is suggested that you make “Suggestion Edits” on
Google Maps to update your new private road and new addresses.

Revised 6/9/22




We, the undersigned, declare that we are owners of all or portions of the land upon which the private road lies or have Iegél right .
of ingress and egress upon said road. We understand that we are responsible for the purchasing of a blue private road sign of a
design approved by the Board of County Commissioners, and installed in accordance with the most current edition of the Manual

Of Uniform Traffic Control Devices. We further understand that our address will change as a result of naming

this private road.
4 ; - - 24
Signed: _M w\' Date: i 26-1 (
Primary Applicant/Property Owner Application Date

Signed: MWL Printed Name: Mé"’."é Ml’b/& Date: 3”5239'

Applicant/Property Owner

Signed: Printed Name: Date:
Applicant/Property Owner

Signed: Printed Name: Date:
Applicant/Property Owner

{Please attach additional sheets if more signatures are required)

Accepted By: Date:
Director / Staff Signature Application Accepted

[(Office Use Only: [Case #: [Receivedby:  [Date: [ Fees: [Receipt#: ]

Revised 6/9/22




SITE PLAN & LETTER OF INTENT - CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11" Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605 .
zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

The site plan is a detailed GRAPHICAL description of existin, d osed site features. Include all applicable

items on your site plan:
0 All existing and proposed structures and dimensions (i.e. 40’X30’ shop, 20'x20’ shed, 40’°x50’ house, 10’
windmill, etc. )

Infrastructure: well, septic, irrigation ditch, settling ponds, drainage swales, etc.
Transportation: parking, loading areas, driveways, etc. adjacent driveways, roads, highways or other accesses i
Easement locations and dimensions

Setbacks from property lines, section lines, collectors and arterial rclaads and/or building envelope
Areas of steep slopes, wetlands, and/or floodplain

Existing or proposed fences

Signs

Major landscaping or hardscaping, such as large trees, berms, or retaining walls, water features

Areas of activity, outdoor seating, food vendor area, stockpiling, open pit, etc.

OoooooooOaoao

Any other site features worth noting

The Letter of Intent is a detailed WRITTEN description of proposed and existing uses at the site. Include all
applicable items in your letter:
O A description of the proposed use and existing uses

A description of the proposed request and why it is being requested

Expected traffic counts and patterns

Phasing of development

How proposed use may affect neighboring uses

A description or further explanation of the site features (see site plan list above)
Explanation of any other permits through other agencies that may be required

Description of business operations, such as number of employees, hours of operation, delivery and shipping

oooooooao

A description of how the proposed use is consistent with specific zoning criteria or comprehensive plan
policies

o Any other items which may require further explanation

Revised § 222




3/21/24, 3:39 PM Gmail - Butler Administrative land split - Private Road Name Check

ﬁ’"ﬂl Gmail Karen <kesbutier@gmail.com>

Butler Administrative land split - Private Road Name Check

GIS and Addressing Division <GISAddressing@canyoncounty.id.gov> Thu, Mar 21, 2024 at 3:19 PM

To: Karen |

Please see below,

1, Chukar lane — No, already in use
| Z Ceres lane - Yes, ok to use
2 A Artemis lane - Yes, ok to use
& A. Seneca lane - Yes, ok to use
7 8. Tellus lane~ Yes, ok to use

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mall/u/0/?ik=31ef37 717 1&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-: 1794 1722349300034 33&sImpl=msg-f:1794172234930003433 7



David and Karen Butler

6504 Bowmont Roa
Nampa, Idaho 83686

1st March 2024

Canyon County Development Services Department
111 North 11th Ave.

Suite #140

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

(208)454-7458

To Whom it may concern,

The proposed Easement Reduction Request is in regards to the private road
located off Bowmont between Happy Valley and Southside road as is
described in the Road Maintenance agreement. The strip of land is
approximately 33 feet wide, and 1352.12 feet long. The strip of land is in Lot
3Sec. 1T.1 N. R. 2W. B. M. to the Easterly line of boundary of Lot 3.

The request of the Easement Reduction is due to the private road containing
power poles along the boundary with our property (Lot 3). it would be difficult
to widen the private road without moving the power poles and lines that
extend from Bowmont down the entire length of the private road. On the
opposite side of the private road a power pole and power line exist as well.
The privately owned lot on the opposite of the private road contains solid
metal fencing and structures along and near the private road.

All current residences on the private road have adequate access to the
private road and our requested Administrative Land Division request and
Easement Reduction will have no impact on access. There will also be no

change to current traffic levels.

Respectfully,

David and Karen Butler
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This agreement is entered into by and between :
LaFee Builders LLC.
David Butler
Karen Snider

In the necessary for the party or parties to enter in an agseement for maintenance and repair of the
following described roadway:

The road is a strip of land located off Bowmont Road between Happy Valley Road and
Southside Road . The road exits off Bowmont Road to the south being a width of
approximately 33 feet wide ( 2 rods ) and 1352.12 feet long.

Here in described as:

A strip of land in Lot 3 Sec. 1 T. 1 N. R. 2 W. B. M. in Canyon County , Idaho, being a
strip of land 2 rods wide along the Easterly line of boundary of said Lot No. 3 and containing
approximately 1 acre.

END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LaFee Builders LLC as owners of the above described roadway is providing & private road

easement for the ingress-egress to allow access to property purchased by David Butler and
Karen Saider.

( See Exhibit A attached )
The parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The following terms apply:

A. All parties attached 10 the road shall contribute equally to the maintenance
and repair of the above descnibed road.
B. The above described road will be maintained to be passable year around and no

party herein is authorized to or shall expect any other party to contribute to
improvements such as additional gravel or asphalt without prior writien agreement
of all other parties.

C. The parties hereby agree to use said road for normal ingress and egress. Any party
making use of said road in such a manner or such equipment that does significant
damage, shall be responsible for repairing such damage at their own expense.

Page | of 2
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2001 16:19 2084546633 DEVELOMENT SERVICES PAGE 83

_ Butler Road Agreement

D. The parties hereby agree to share equally the expense of drainage ditches,
conduits, or culverts required by the Canyon County Engineer or o?hef public
authority in order to assure safe, passable condition of road for indicated use.

-

P2 This agreement shall be binding on their heirs, assessors and assigns of the parties hereof.

- - -
...........................................................

Dated this (o™ _day of Novepaber 2001,

7 Rodney LaFee
Member of LaFee Builders LLC and acting on its

behalf.

State of 1daho
County of _A/a,

On this day the persons above personally appeared before me Z'ﬁﬁ :!:; o‘d ,,é P
#known to me as the

persons described in and who executed this agreement and acknowledged to me they signed of
their own free will and voluntarily for the purpose mentioned ,

Giymeondag,my hand and official seal this & £ dayof 7?,03 2001
VBEN v, %,
c.°a-°""°°"'f'3"2,,“v.,

2w > 3 * !
\ PupLi© 4@&4‘@
S o NOTARY PUBLI

®200000
1\15’50 o; \0‘8' my commission expires on _7 - o2 200 5~

--------------------------------------------------------------

David Butler

Karen Spdder

On this day the persons above personally appeared before me Luensiad 7. TEN K2R

A A oTnty Aeszse , known to me as the

persons described in and who executed this agreement and acknowledged to me they signed of
their own free will and voluntarily for the purpose mentioned ,

Give tender my hand and official seal this 3 #b day of Apt) e 2001

{ KHURSHED M. TENGRA &J .

) NOTARY PUBLIC

) AHO NOT LIC

) ,-vsffte,?f"{" my comniSsion expires on o3 - 36 07

Page 2 of 2
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NO. 702 P
HOL_S. J00ig11: 260 d0/ i
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QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED American Cancer Society, Rocky Mountaln Division, Inc.
which acquired title ay American Cancer Soclety

does hereby convey, release, remise and forever quit claim

unto LaFee Builders, LLC, an Idaho Limnited Liability Company

whose address is E 315 Avalon, Kauma, Idaho 83634

the following described premises, to~wit;

A strip of land in (Government) Lot 3, Section 1, Township 1 North, Range 3 West, Boise
Meridian in Canyon County, Idaho, being a strip of land 2 Rods (33 feet) wide along the
Euuvllnoorbomdaxyolmldhﬂandmnnhm:apmdy 1 acre.

together with their appurtenances.

In witness whereof, the has caused Its corporate name to be hereunto affixed by
its duly authorized officer this % of October, 2001

American Cancer Soclety, Rocky
Mo ion,

by

s _CEN
STATE OW)
County of &s
On this of3 day of QZM

2001, before me, a No Public In and for the sta!e:
persanally eppesred known to
Mme to be the L : of American




___INSTRUMENT NO. 2003209/

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED LaFee Builders LLC, 315 E. Avalon, Kuna, Idaho which
acquired title as LaFee Builders LLC.

Does hereby convey, release, remise, and forever quit claim unto Case Houweling , an
individual, the following described roadway:

This road is a strip of land off Bowmont Road between Happy Valley Road and
Southside Road. The road exits off Bowmont Road to the south being a width of
approximately 33 feet wide ( 2 rods ) and 1352.12 feet long.

Herein being described as:
Astripoflandin Lot 3Sec1T.1N. R. 2 W. B. M. in Canyon County, Idaho being a
strip of land 2 rod wide along the easterly line of boundary of said Lot No. 3 and

containing approximately 1 acre.

A
1.
Vs

2 =
Parcel Number. 0IN02W012505 Qe % < ro
01-IN-2W NW g E o
E-33'of LT 3 LS TX 99760 o o, B o
Bowmont Rd NA == S w
< .y o) g o
END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION ns 33 o
ot [d =]
The officer who signs this deed certify that this deed and the transfer @mtg thereby —
was duly authorized. m e w
In Witness whereof, LaFee Builders LLC has granted the deed ,[mg_g'_g,_zm by its
duly authorized officer.
LaFee Builders LLC ““""Z] M:
315 E. Avalon e res S22
Kune, Idaho 83638
By: Jéjﬂ.
Date: = lo- Fop3
Dated this & # day of _M_ZOO&
State of Idaho

County of )

On this day the person above personally appeared before me ML%,
known to me as the person described in and who executed this deed and acknoWwledged to
me they signed of their own free will and voluntarily fgr the purpose mentioned,

Give tender my hand and official seal this day of M 2003.
o ‘l‘"m."'
N ¥ L)
Notary Public (

My commission expireson 7 %2 - 9 3/
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PioneerTitleCo.

S0ING BEYOND =< ;
m =
610 South Kimball Avenue / Caldwell, [dsho g
83605 / (208) 4391651 O [~} o
< =
X 2
>
\ .
200809354 QUITCLAIM DEED ~
For Valus Received

Caso Houwaling azd Arlane F. Houweling, busbaud sod wife

da(ez) bereby convey, releast, reaise ead forever quit clalm urto
Cornelius Houweling and Aslens F. Houweling, busband and wife

whose address is 6503 Bown ont Rood
Nampa, 1dsho 83686

the following desaribed premises, to-wit:

TRACT & .
ahml&mmI.Townlh!plN.W!WuLB.M.hCmmcumy.lmmnm

A Surip of Lam ;
of land 2 rods wide along the Easterly hoo of boundary of said Lot No. 3

togother with their sppurtanances.
Dated: Nevember 25, 2008

State of 1daho

5.
County of
On this 25* day of Novembee, 2008, before me, the undcrsigned, a Notary Public, in and for said Stae, personally
appeared Case Houwsling and Aslene I, Houweling known to me, sad/of identified 10 me on the basis of satisfactory
avidencs, to be the person(ss whose name Is/are subscribed to the within mstrument snd scknowledged to me that

he/she/they sxecutey the sama,

AND OFFICIAL SEAL

Noury?u'b?lc p lz.oo-@
Comumssion Expires: 8 ‘I/?—'

03GYGa3y

L€92909002




EASEMENT & ROAD REDUCTION CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11*" Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605
zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov Phone: 208-454-7458  fax: 208-454-6633

CCZO § 07-10-03 (1) Frontage, Easement, or Road Lot Required: For the purpose of providing adequate access
for equipment, emergency vehicles and other services to inhabited buildings, each parcel must demonstrate
access by one of the following prior to issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance (A) Frontage, (B) Easement
or {(C) Road Lot.

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE APPLICATION TYPE:

d Easement Reduction Request — The easement width requirement may be reduced to a width not less
than twenty eight feet (28') as determined by the director, upon approval of criteria outlined in the
Zoning Ordinance § 07-10-03 (1)(8).

O Frontage Reduction Request — The frontage width requirement may be reduced to a width not less

than fifty feet (50°), as determined by the director, upon approval of criteria outlined in the Zoning
Ordinance § 07-10-03 (1){A).

O Road Lot Reduction Request ~The road width requirement may be reduced to a width not less than

fifty feet (50°) as determined by the director, upon approval of criteria outlined in the Zoning
Ordinance § 07-10-03 (1)(C).

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS CHECKLIST

0  Master Application completed and signed
0  site Plan 8 %" x 11" showing the proposed reduction and any circumstances that may justify the need

[0  Detailed letter fully describing the request, and justifications for the request such as how it will provide
adequate access, do physical characteristics of the site require the reduction, does the request cause
injury, damage, or a safety hazard?

O  Deed or evidence of property interest to ali subject properties

O  $100 non-refundable fee ($80 when combined with other applications)

PROCESS: DI ECIS

Revised 6/21/22




MASTER APPLICATION

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

111 North

www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

11t Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605

PROPERTY
OWNER

OWNER NAME: e ( Rullsl g cetl Rudiop

MAILING ADDRESS:

| consent to this application and allow DSD staff / Commissionars to enter the property for site inspections. If owner(s) are a business entity,

please Include business documents, including those that indicate the person(s) who are eligible to sign.

Signature: m M‘ Date: 2 *20 '—2-‘:[
(AGENT) | CONTACT NAME:
ARCHITECT | COMPANY NAME:
ENGINEER
BuIloEr | MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE; EMAIL:
STREET ADDRESS:
PARCEL #: LOT SIZE/AREA:

SITEINFO | 07! BLOCK: SUBDIVISION:

QUARTER: SECTION: TOWNSHIP: RANGE:
ZONING DISTRICT: FLOODZONE (YES/NO):

HEARING CONDITIONAL USE COMP PLAN AMENDMENT CONDITIONAL REZONE
LEVEL ZONING AMENDMENT (REZONE) DEV. AGREEMENT MODIFICATION VARIANCE > 33%
APPS MINOR REPLAT VACATION APPEAL

SHORT PLAT SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT SUBDIVISION
DIRECTORS ADMINISTRATIVE LAND DIVISION EASEMENT REDUCTION SIGN PERMIT
DECISION PROPERTY BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT HOME BUSINESS VARIANCE 339% >
APPS —___PRIVATE ROAD NAME TEMPORARY USE DAY CARE
OTHER
CASE NUMBER: DATE RECEIVED:
RECEIVED BY: APPLICATION FEE: CK MO CC CASH

Revised 1/3/21




SITE PLAN & LETTER OF INTENT - CHECKLIST

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11t Avenue, #140, Caldwell, 1D 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

0 Al existing and proposed structures and dimensions {i.e. 40°X30’ shop, 20’'x20’ shed, 40’x50" house, 10’
windmill, etc. )

O infrastructure: well, septic, irrigation ditch, settling ponds, drainage swales, etc.

O Transportation: parking, loading areas, driveways, etc. adjacent driveways, roads, highways or other accesses
O Easement locations and dimensions
0O Setbacks from property lines, section lines, collectors and arterial roads and/or building envelope
O Areas of steep slopes, wetlands, and/or floodplain
0 Existing or proposed fences
O Signs
O Major landscaping or hardscaping, such as large trees, berms, or retaining walls, water features
O] Areas of activity, outdoor seating, food vendor area, stockpiling, open pit, etc.
O Any other site features worth noting
Th v of Intent is a detailed WRITTEN tion of pro and existing uses at the site. Include all

abl | e
0O A description of the proposed use and existing uses

aa descri;;tlon of the proposed request and why it is being ;_eduested -

0O Expected traffic counts and patterns

Q Phasing of development
S

[0 How proposed use may affect neighboring uses

A description or further explanation of the site features (see slte;lan list above) B

Description of business operations, such as number of employees, hours of operation, delivery and shipping

O
O Explanation of any other permits through other agencies that may be rec;ﬁi;éﬂ '
a
0

A description of how the proposed use is consistent with sB&iﬁc zoning criteria or comprehensive plan
policies

o Any other items which may require further explanation

Revised 11772021




! PROCES

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11t* Avenue, #140, Caldwell, ID 83605
www.canyonco.org/dsd.aspx  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

/| *DUE DILIGENCE BY APPLICANT (PARCEL INQUIRY OR PRE-APP MEETING)

*SUBMIT APPLICATION & FEES TO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

e APPLICATION REVIEW BY STAFF

* NOTIFICATION PERIOD TO AGENCIES & NEIGHBORS (15 DAYS) (if required)
¢ DECISION PREPARATION BY STAFF

*DIRECTOR APPROVAL

* RECORDATION OF DOCUMENTS (if applicable)

¢ APPEAL PERIOD



Canyon County Development Services

111 N. 11th Ave. Room 310, Caldwell, ID 83605
(208) 454-7458

Building Divsn Email: buildinginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov Planning Divsn Emall: zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov

Receipt Number: 82101 Date: 3/22/2024

Date Created: 3/22/2024 Receipt Type: Normal Receipt Status: Active
Customer's Name: David & Karen Butler

Comments: AD2024-0027
Site Address: 6504 BOWMONT RD, Nampa ID / Parcel Number: 28380000 0

CHARGES

Planning - Director's Decision without  AD2024-0027 $330.00 $0.00 $0.00
Notification to Property Owners - Lot

Splits Only

Planning - Multiple Director Decisions ~ AD2024-0027 $80.00 $0.00 $0.00
without Notification on Single Application

Planning - Multiple Director Decisions = AD2024-0027 $80.00 $0.00 $0.00

without Notification on Single Application

Sub Total: $490.00

Sales Tax: $0.00
| Total Charges: $490.00 |
PAYMENTS
Check 190 $490.00
 Total Payments: $490.00 |
ADRJUSTMENTS

| Receipt Balance: $0.00 |

Issued By: pdilbeck Page 1 of 1
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- INSTRUMENT 0. G9.2)5¢.2

- QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED

JOSEPH C. ZIMMERMAN and MARY ZIMMERMAN, husband and wife, do hereby
convey, release, remise and forever quit claim unto

PAMELA B. CUNNINGHAM, TRUSTEE FOR THE VILAS BRANDT TRUST, whose
address is 6503 Bowmont Road, Nampa, Idaho 83686.

All lands lying North of the following described 2 courses:

A tract of land situated in the North 1/2 of Section 1, Township 1
North, Range 2 West, Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho. More
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a Brass cap marking the Section corner common to
Sections 1, 6, 31, and 36;

thence N 89°59'27"W along the Section line common to Sections 1 and
36 a distance of 1322.86 feet to the East 1/16 corner between said
sections;

thence S 00°04'21"W a distance of 1382.90 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin
marked "RAJ 943", marking the fence line extended to the N-S8 1/16
line,

THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

thence along said fence line N 89°44'28"W a distance of 1322.71 feet
to a 5/8 inch iron pin w/cap marked "RAJ 943";

thence N 89°58'54"W a distance of 1322.79 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin
marked "RAJ 943"marking the fence line at the N-S 1/16 line THE POINT
OF ENDING.

Excepting therefrom the existing 33.00 foot strip of land bound on
the East by the line common to Government Lots 2 and 3 and described

in Instrument No. 85189 and in Book 126 at Page 568 of Deeds, office
of the Canyon County Recorder.

together with their appurtenances- Dated: /ﬁ/ﬁ / g é

;%SEE% éé&ERMAN MARY Z;ﬁ%é;%iﬁ

Page 1



- Page 2
STATE OF IDAHO )
} ss.
COUNTY OF

)
On this ;2 day oféﬁ%zééﬁ%’lQQﬁ, before me, a notary public in and
for said State, personally appeared JOSEPH C. ZIMMERMAN and MARY

ZIMMERMAN, husband and wife, known or identified to me to be the
ames are subscribed to the within instrument, and

ne at they executed the same.
73 £l . _

R¥siding at' /J/»7J+~ , 1daho
My Commission expires f2~/T—/TFT.
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QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED

\! la) l)V’OV\dt Trus‘t bj Malmwa'g\awrl

do hereby convey, release, vemiae and forever quit claim

Ave.
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the following deacribed premises, to-wit:

A 5"*.“? of land in

LO* .3 SCC*‘i.Or\ | Twy)
Can on Cbun*’g Tdaho, )Ot-cnj «

M.
R an 2 \h/ 6 ' or
e Nand 2 vids w'de alony the easherly 17t
o " ~
av’D d Lot 3, anc[ ConFainin (.05 dcres,
boun(}aﬂj os sa: ° j
(x4 d
5 32t - N
ISy 3 o
,;gz\ f B =
g2 B % -
3° 5 8 -
a »x 2 2 w
[ o Cad
R w©
3§ -4 = ~
together with their appurtenances. g
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QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED American Cancer Society, Rocky Mountain Division, Inc.
which acquired title as American Cancer Society

does hereby convey, release, remise and forever quit claim
unto LaFee Builders, LLC, an Idaho Limited Liability Company
whose address is E 315 Avalon, Kuna, Idaho 83634
the following described premises, to—wit:
A strip of land in (Government) Lot 3, Section 1, Township 1 North, Range 2 West, Boise
Meridian in Canyon County, Idaho, being a strip of land 2 Rods (33 feet) wide along the
Easterly line or boundary of said Lot 3 and containing approximately 1 acre.
together with their appurtenances.

The officer who signs this deed hereby certify that this deed and the transfer represented
thereby was duly authorized under a resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the

grantor at a lawful meeting duly held and attended by a quorum. .

In witness whercof, the granfor has caused its corporate name to be hereunto affixed by
its duly authorized officer this ay of October, 2001

s CEOD

American Cancer _Society, Rocky
state or (olotady

MounwDivision, Iyc.
by
County of MMI‘?— ) ss
On this o3 day of & QTM;'/LJ .
2001, before me, a Notgry Public in ard for the State, ]
personally appeared wm,known to :
me to be the _CEn of American N L

Cancer Society, Rocky Mountain Dlvision, Inc., 8
corporation and that the within and foregoing instrument
was signed on Behalf of said corporation by authority of
a gesolution of its board of directors and said, 2.

_mi_@m did duly acknowledge tome'” F X
that corporation executed the same. L 5
at
. ﬂ A a‘e“ ) ; \g )
Stary R Al oot ACPIRESYg . - *ﬁ”;,
My commission expires: §-12:2006 L
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Canyon County Development Services

111 N. 11th Ave. Room 310, Caldwell, ID 83605
(208) 454-7458

Building Divsn Email: buildinginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov Planning Divsn Email: zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov

Receipt Number: 82781 Date: 6/4/2024

Date Created: 6/4/2024 Receipt Type: Normal Receipt Status: Active
Customer's Name: The Law Offices of Maybon, PLLC

Comments: AD2024-0027-APL --- 6505 Bowmont Rd
Site Address: 6504 BOWMONT RD, Nampa ID / Parcel Number: 28380000 0

CHARGES
Item Being Paid For: Application Number: Amount Paid: Prevs Pymnts: Unpaid Amnt:
Planning - Any Decision Appealed to the AD2024-0027-APL $600.00 $0.00 $0.00
Board
Sub Total: $600.00
Sales Tax: $0.00
| Total Charges: $600.00 |
PAYMENTS
Type of Payment: Check/Ref Number: Amount:
Check 1924 $600.00
| Total Payments: $600.00 |
ADJUSTMENTS
[ Receipt Balance: $0.00 |

Issued By: clamb Page 1 of 1



